
Bibliography of 

Keijo Imperial 
University Library 

Medicine

Western Language Books





iii

발간사

서울대학교 중앙도서관은 1980년부터 서지 데이터베이스 구축을 시작하여 현재 도서관에

서 소장하고 있는 모든 자료는 도서관 홈페이지에서 검색이 가능합니다. 다만, 도서관 전산

화 이전에 카드 목록으로 관리해 오던 고문헌은 카드 목록 기입 정보만 전산화하여 서명이

나 저자명과 같은 기본 정보만 검색이 가능하였고, 이는 연구자의 자료 접근성을 제한하는 

약점이 있었습니다.

또한 우리 도서관 소장 고문헌은 영어, 독일어, 프랑스어, 중국어, 일본어는 물론 라틴

어나 희랍어 등 특수 언어의 외국어 자료가 상당하여, 서명과 같은 기본 정보에서 표기 오류

가 적지 않게 발견되었습니다. 이에 우리 도서관은 2014년도부터 교육부의 지원을 받아 추

진 중인 경성제대 컬렉션 및 근대 기록문화재 보존관리 사업의 일환으로 소장 고문헌의 서

지 정보 수정과 보완을 시작하였습니다.

2020년에는 경성제국대학 부속도서관 장서 가운데 의학 분야의 서양서 단행본을 대상

으로 서지 정보를 보완하였으며, 이번에 그 결과물인 도서목록을 발간하였습니다. 도서목록

은 자료 정보가 인터넷을 통하여 전달되기 전인 아날로그 시절의 산물로 오늘날에는 거의 

작성하지 않으나, 한정된 주제나 특수한 성격의 자료를 일람하는 데에는 여전히 유용한 도

구입니다.

이번에 우리 도서관이 간행한 도서목록은, 일제강점기 한반도 내 최고 교육기관인 경성

제국대학에서 수집한 도서라는 대상 자료의 특성에 기초하여, 특정 주제의 장서 구성과 형

성 배경을 비롯하여 당시의 학문이나 지식 경향까지도 파악해 볼 수 있는 좋은 기초 연구 

자료가 될 것입니다.

아무쪼록 이번에 발간한 도서목록이 관련 분야의 연구 활성화에 기여할 수 있기를 바

랍니다.

2022. 10.

서울대학교 중앙도서관장   장 덕 진



iv

Preface

Seoul National University Library started constructing a bibliographic database since 1980. 

Currently, all resources in Seoul National University Library can be searched in Seoul 

National University Library website. The information of old books collected before 1945 

were, however, entered into the database with the basic information including their titles and 

authors, causing limited accessibility for researchers, because online cataloguing was done on 

the basis of card catalogs before the library system was computerized.

Moreover, there were some errors found in the basic information such as book titles of 

old documents written in various languages including English, German, French, Chinese, 

Japanese and even in rare languages such as Greek, and Latin.

Under these circumstances, Seoul National University Library, under the support of 

the Ministry of Education, embarked upon the correction and supplementation of the 

bibliographic data of old documents and books, as part of the Preservation Management 

Project of Keijo Imperial University Collection and the Modern Written Heritages.

In 2020, the library supplemented the bibliographic data of the books on medicine 

which previously belonged to Keijo Imperial University Library. This bibliography is the 

outcome of the project. Although bibliographies are considered to be products of the analog 

era when information was not distributed via the Internet and are rarely compiled these days, 

we believe they remain to be useful for perusing materials on a specific topic or of a certain 

type.

The Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, published by Seoul National 

University Library, comprises information on the collection owned by Keijo Imperial 

University, the top higher educational institution in the Korean peninsula during the Japanese 

colonial era. Therefore, it will serve as a useful basic research data for researchers who seek to 

understand the composition of the collection on certain topics, the formative background of 

the collection, as well as academic and learning trends of the colonial era.

We hope that this bibliography will contribute to further research in the relevant fields 



v

of study.

2022. 10.

Seoul National University Library General Director

Chang, Duk Jin



vi

이 도서목록은 서울대학교 중앙도서관이 소장하고 있는 경성제국대학 부속도서관 장서 가

운데 의학 분야의 서양서 단행본을 대상으로 작성하였다. 이 도서목록에는 모두 265종 320

권에 해당하는 도서의 서지 정보가 실려 있다.

경성제국대학 부속도서관은 장서를 분류하는데 ‘화한서분류표’(和漢書分類表)와 ‘서양

서분류표’(Classification of European Books)를 사용하였다. 화한서분류표는 동양서를 분류하

는데, 서양서분류표는 서양서를 분류하는데 사용하였다. 서양서분류표는 서양서 단행본을 

22개의 주제로 분류하였으며, A부터 X까지 24개 알파벳 가운데 숫자와 혼동되는 I와 O를 

제외한 22개의 알파벳을 사용하여 주제를 표기하였다. A는 총류(General Works), B는 철학

(Philosophy), C는 종교(Religion) 등으로 주제를 나타내었다. 이 책자는 그 중에서 분류기호가 

U로 시작하는 의학(Medicine)에 해당하는 서양서 단행본의 도서목록이다.

경성제국대학 부속도서관은 대(大) 주제를 나타내는 22개의 알파벳(main classes)에 세 

자리 숫자를 더하여 세부 주제를 분류하였다. 예를 들어 U500은 내과학, U600은 외과학을 

의미한다. 서양서분류표 상에는 의학 분야에 총 28개의 주제 분류기호가 사용되었으며, 이

는 다시 19개의 주제 군으로 구분할 수 있다. 그러나 듀이십진분류법(DDC)처럼 주제의 대

분류, 중분류, 소분류가 명확하게 구분되지는 않는다.

이 도서목록의 목차는 서양서분류표의 의학 분야 분류표대로 배열하였으며, 당시의 범

주 구성을 그대로 차용하였다. 당시의 분류 방식을 오늘날에 맞게 변용할 것인가도 고려해 

보았지만, 사실상 있는 그대로 보여주는 편이 당시의 분류체계를 이해하는데 도움이 될 것 

같아 한글로 병기한 것 외에는 분류표를 따로 수정하지는 않았다. 또한 당시 분류하였던 방

식 그대로 책을 나열하였다. 분류는 당대의 학문 경향에 영향을 받으므로, 오늘날 이 책을 

분류할 경우 재분류가 불가피하다. 이 또한 날 것 그대로 드러내는 편이 당시의 학문 경향을 

파악하는데 도움이 될 것 같아 분류를 새로 하지는 않았다.

동일 주제로 분류한 책은 당시 청구기호순으로 배열하였다. 경성제국대학 부속도서관

의 청구기호는 알파벳 한 자리와 숫자 세 자리를 결합한 분류기호에 수입순 번호(도서관에 

입수된 순서대로 번호를 부여)와 책의 권·호 정보를 결합하여 구성하였다. 또한 특수한 형태의 

자료는 분류기호 앞에 별치기호를 부여하였다. 예를 들어, 귀중도서로 지정된 책은 ‘貴’, 크

일러두기



vii

일러두기

기가 30cm 이상인 책은 ‘大’와 같은 한자를 활용한 별치기호를 부여하였다. 다시 말해 이 도

서목록은 현재 고문헌자료실 서가에 배열되어 있는 순서대로 구성하였다고 이해하면 될 것

이다. 다음은 청구기호의 한 예이다.

                           大              U170                        5                          1
별치기호       분류기호     수입순번호     권호정보

의미: ‌�‘병리학’으로 주제가 분류되어(U170)

        도서관에 5번째로 입수된 책의(5) 첫번째 권으로(1) 크기가 큰 책(大)

끝으로, 도서목록에 실려 있는 책의 서지 정보를 설명하고자 한다. 이 책은 도서관의 목

록 정보를 기본으로 작성하였으며, 이와 별도로 책을 이해하는데 필요하다고 판단한 부가정

보인 책의 면수(또는 권수), 크기, 총서명(또는 개별서명)도 함께 게재하였다. 다음은 이 도서목

록에 실려 있는 서지 정보의 한 예이다.

 

An introduction to psychological medicine / by R. G. Gordon, N. G. Harris and J. 
R. Rees. London: Oxford University press, 1936.

     x, 386 p. ; 23 cm. 
     Oxford medical publications.

서명[또는 논문명, 게재지명] / 저자명. 출판지: 출판사, 출판년도.

     책의 면수(또는 권수) ; 크기.

     총서명.



viii

This is a bibliography of Western books on medicine from Keijo Imperial University Library 

Collection owned by Seoul National University Library. This bibliography comprises 

bibliographic information of 265 series of books, amounting to 320 books in total.

Keijo Imperial University Library used the “Classification of Japanese-Chinese Books” 

and the “Classification of European Books” for classification. The Library used the former 

for classifying East Asian books while the latter was used for classifying Western books. The 

Classification of European Books divided Western books into 22 classes by subject areas and  

assigned 22 alphabets from A to X (excluding the alphabets “I” and “O” which may be 

confused with Arabic numbers) to each subject. “A” is for General Works, while “B” for 

Philosophy and “C” is for Religion, to name a few. This bibliography is based on the books on 

medicine, of which the classification numbers start with “U.”

Keijo Imperial University Library added three-digit numbers to the letters that signify  

the main classes to further classify the sub-topics. For instance, U500 is used for books on 

Internal medicine and U600 is used for Surgery. There are 28 classification numbers for 

different sub-topics in the medicine field in the Classification of European Books, which again 

can be assorted into 19 sub-classes. Unlike the Dewey Decimal Classification (DDC), the 

call numbers in this classification do not clearly show each class and its divisions and sections.

The table of content of this bibliography was arranged in accordance with the Classification 

of European Books and followed the exact categories of that era. We decided to leave the 

classification as it was and only added the Korean characters so that readers could fully under

stand the classification structure of the era. The books were also sorted by the classification 

of that era. Since the classification of books was affected by academic trends of that era, 

reclassification would be inevitable if these books were to be classified today. The sorting 

of the books, however, remains as it is for a better understanding of research trends of the 

period.

The books classified as the same subject were arranged in accordance to the call numbers 

Introduction



ix

of the era. A call number assigned by Keijo Imperial University Library is composed of 

a classification code made up of a single alphabet letter followed by three-digit numbers, 

the accession number(given by the accession order of the books) and the edition mark of 

the book. Moreover, an additional letter is added to the beginning of each call number for 

documents in special formats. For instance, the call numbers of valuable books begin with 

“貴” and books that are taller than 30 cm are assigned with call numbers starting with “大.” In 

other words, the structure of this bibliography follows the arrangement order of books kept at 

the Rare Books Collections at the library. The following is an example of the call number.

        大                 U170                   5                    1
Special Format      Call Number      Accession Number      Volume

Meaning: ‌�A large-sized book on Pathology (U170), 5th among books acquired by 
the library, first among its series.

Since this book has an aim to provide the bibliographic information of the library’s 

collection in a more useful format, the bibliographic data in this book was not written in its 

original form. It also added additional information necessary to fully understand the books 

such as the number of books in a series, the size of the book and the title of the series (or the 

titles of individual books). The following is an example of the bibliographic information listed 

in this bibliography.



x

An introduction to psychological medicine / by R. G. Gordon, N. G. Harris and J. 
R. Rees. London: Oxford University press, 1936.

     x, 386 p. ; 23 cm. 
     Oxford medical publications.

Title / Author. Place of publication: Name of publisher, Date of publication.
     Number of physical pages (or Volumes) ; Dimensions.
     Series title.



xi

U000	 Medicine _ 의학� ����������������������������������1

	 U020	 Dictionaries _ 사전� ���������������������������������6

	 U060	 History. Biography _ 역사, 전기� ���������������������������7

	 U070	 Nursing _ 간호학� ����������������������������������9

U100	 Anatomy. Histology. Embryology _ 해부학, 조직학, 발생학� ������������� 10

U130	 Physiology. Dietetics _ 생리학, 영양학� ����������������������� 12

	 U160	 Endocrinology _ 내분비학������������������������������ 19

U170	 Pathology _ 병리학��������������������������������� 20

U200	 Biochemistry _ 생화학�������������������������������� 22

U250	� Pharmacology. Prescription. Pharmacopoeia. Pharmacotherapy. Toxicology _ 약리학,  

처방, 약전(藥典), 약물요법, 독성학��������������������������� 23

	 U290	 Pharmacy _ 약학� ��������������������������������� 24

U300	� Bacteriology. Parasitology. Serology. Immunization _ 세균학, 기생충학, 혈청학, 면역학 

������������������������������������������ 25

U390	 Forensic medicine _ 법의학����������������������������� 26

U400	 Hygiene _ 위생학���������������������������������� 29

U500	 Internal medicine _ 내과학� ���������������������������� 36

	 U550	 Epidemiology _ 역학� ������������������������������� 38

U580	 Psychiatry & neurology _ 정신의학, 신경학���������������������� 39

U600	 Surgery _ 외과학� ��������������������������������� 47

U700	 Therapeutics _ 치료학�������������������������������� 48

	 U750	 Physico-therapeutics _ 재활의학��������������������������� 50

U800	 Dermatology. Syphilology. Urology _ 피부과학, 매독학, 비뇨기과학� ��������� 51

U900	 Ophthalmology _ 안과학� ����������������������������� 52

U920	 Oto-rhino-laryngology _ 이비인후과학������������������������ 53

U970	 Pediatrics _ 소아과학� ������������������������������� 54

U990	 Dentistry _ 치의학� �������������������������������� 55

Index	 ������������������������������������������ 57

Contents 





1

U000 Medicine 의학

U000 5 	 Photographisches Praktikum für Mediziner und Naturwissenschaftler /  
bearb. von P. Abel … [et al.] ; hrsg. von Alfred Hay. Wien: J. Springer, 
1930. 

	 	    ‌�x, 531 p. ; 23 cm.

U000 6 1	 Transactions of the Eighth Congress held in Siam, December 1930 / 
Far Eastern Association of Tropical Medicine ; edited by Phya Damrong 
Baedyagun and Luang Suvejj Subhakich. Bangkok: Printed at Bangkok 
Times Press, 1931-. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. ; 25 cm.

U000 7 	 Chinese medicine / by James M. Flint. Washington: Smithsonian Institution, 
1904. 

	 	    ‌�p. 180-182 ; 23 cm.

U000 8 	 Japanese medical literature: review of current periodicals. 1916-1921 /  
by the staff of the Research department of Severance Union Medical 
College, Seoul, Korea. [Seoul]: [n.p.], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. (various pagings) ; 24 cm.

U000 9 	 The diseases of China: including Formosa and Korea / Jefferys and 
Maxwell. 2nd ed. Shanghai: Printed by A. B. C. Press, 1929. 

	 	    ‌�ix, 530 p. ; 25 cm.

U000 12 	 Die Haftung des Arztes aus ärztlicher Behandlung / von Ernst Zitelmann. 
Leipzig: Georg Thieme, 1908. 

	 	    ‌�30 p. ; 23 cm.

U000 Medicine 의학



2

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U000 13 	 Die Haftpflicht des Arztes: ein Gutachten / von Ernst Rabel. Leipzig: Velt, 
1904. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 87 p. ; 22 cm.

U000 14 	 Physio-pathologische, pharmakologische, en klinische onderzoekingen 
over den sinus caroticus / P. Regniers. Gent: [A. Van de Weghe], [1930]. 

	 	    ‌�79 p. ; 27 cm.

U000 15 	 Conférences de M. Ch. Achard = シヤルル. アシヤル氏講演集. Tōkyō: Maison 
franco-japonaise, 1926. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. (various pagings) ; 26 cm.

U000 16 	 Medical handbook / by Emil Krulish and Daniel S. Neuman. Washington: 
G. P. O., 1913. 

	 	    ‌�179 p. ; 20 cm.

U000 18 	 Die Bestrebungen der deutschen Ärzte zu gemeinsamer Wahrung ihrer 
wirtschaftlichen Interessen: Leipziger Ärzteverband usw. / vorgelegt 
von Bernhard Puppe. Wiesbaden: Bechtold, 1911. 

	 	    ‌�vi, 166 p. ; 23 cm.

U000 19 	 Der Arzt in Vergangenheit und Gegenwart: sozial-medizinische 
Betrachtungen / von Josef Wengler. Berlin: H. Walther, 1906. 

	 	    ‌�24 p. ; 22 cm.

U000 20 	 Die freie Arztwahl: (Vortrag, gehalten in der Sektion Schlesien des 
“Verbandes der Arzte Deutschlands zur Wahrung ihrer wirthschaftli
chen Interesen” am 22. Okt. 1901) / von O. Magen. [Leipzig]: [Druck 
von Ackermann & Glaser], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�19 p. ; 23 cm.



3

 U000 Medicine _ 의학

U000 21 	 Der Arzt als Gutachter: (nach einem Vortrage, gehalten am 6. März 
1907 im I. Kursus für soziale Medizin in der Sektion Leipzig des 
wirtschaftlichen Verbandes) / von Windscheid. [Leipzig]: [Druck von 
Ackermann & Glaser], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 22 cm.

U000 22 	 Ärztestreik, ein Zeichen der Zeit / von Sanitätsrat Dr. Jonas. Liegnitz: 
Kaulfuss, 1907. 

	 	    ‌�72 p. ; 21 cm.

U000 23 	 Bildung der ärztlichen Standesvereine und staatliche Organisation der 
Ärzte bis zur Gründung des Leipziger Verbandes / vorgelegt von E. G. 
Dresel. Gera: A. E. Fischer, [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�vii, 46 p. ; 22 cm.

U000 24 	 Die Heilstätte Mullrose, der Ortskrankenkasse für den Gewerbebetrieb 
der Kaufleute, Handelsleute und Apotheker zu Berlin: ihre Entstehung 
und ihr erstes Geschaftsjahr ärztlicher und Rechenschafts-Bericht. 
[Berlin]: [n.p.], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�40 p. ; 19 × 25 cm.

U000 25 	 Über die Vorbildung zum Studium der Medizin: Vortrag gehalten in der 
Delegirten-Versammlung des deutschen Realschulmännervereins zu 
Berlin am 29. März 1883 / von A. Fick. Berlin: Weidmann, 1883. 

	 	    ‌�21 p. ; 23 cm.

U000 26 	 Ueber die Vorbildung des Arztes / von prof. Dr. Fick in Würzburg. [Stettin]: 
[Druck von Herrcke & Lebeling], [1878?].

	 	    ‌�15 p. ; 22 cm.

U000 27 	 Vorschläge zur Bildung einer Schule für Krankenpflegerinen / von Otto 
Olshause. Berlin: Druck von Gebr. Unger, 1889. 

	 	    ‌�24 p. ; 23 cm.



4

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U000 28 	 Erinnerungsblätter aus der Geschichte des Katholischen St. Hedwig-
Krankenhauses zu Berlin: 1846. - 14. September - 1896.: zur Feier 
des fünfzigjährigen Bestehens dargeboten / von Philipp Hille. Berlin: 
Germania, 1896. 

	 	    ‌�153 p. ; 24 cm.

U000 29 	 Die öffentlich-rechtliche Stellung der Aerzte / von Hugo Neumann. 
Berlin: Struppe & Winckler, 1904. 

	 	    ‌�x, 138 p. ; 23 cm.

U000 30 	 Ar-Raoudat at-tibbiyya: le jardin médical / par Ubaîd-Allah Ben Gibraîl 
Ben Bakhachoû, chrétien décédé en 1058 ; texte arabe, pub. pour la 
première fois d’après trois manuscrits conservés dans la Bibliothèque 
des Manuscrits Père Paul Sbath ; avec une introd. des notes et index par  
Paul Sbath. Cairo: H. Friedrich, 1927. 

	 	    ‌�73 p. ; 23 cm.

U000 31 1934	 東京帝國大學醫學部附屬醫院圖書室歐文雜誌目錄. [Tokyo]: [n.p.], 1934-. 
U000 31a 1936	 	    ‌�2 v. ; 27 cm.
	 	    ‌�[1934]. 昭和九年十二月現在.
		  [1936]. (第二版) 昭和十一年十一月現在.

U000 32 	 Les Axiomes médicaux de Yohanna ben Massawaih, célèbre médecin 
chrétien décédé en 857: ouvrage publié pour la première fois, avec 
des corrections et des annotations / par R. P. Paul Sbath. Le Caire: Au 
Prix Coûtant, 1934. 

	 	    ‌�34, vii p. ; 26 cm.

U000 34 1	 Paracelsus sämtliche Werke: nach der 10 Bändigen Huserschen Ge- 
U000 34 2		  samtausgabe (1589-1591) zum erstenmal in neuzeitliches deutsch 
U000 34 3	 	ü bersetzt, mit Einleitung, Biographie, Literaturangaben und erklär

enden Anmerkungen / versehen von Bernhard Aschner. Jena: G. Fisher, 
1926-1932. 

	 	    ‌�3 of 4 v. ; 26 cm.



5

 U000 Medicine _ 의학

U000 36 	 Periodica medica: Verzeichnis und Titelabkürzungen der wichtigsten 
Zeitschriften der Medizin und ihrer Grenzgebiete. 3., verm. u. vollst. 
neu bearb. Aufl. Leipzig: Georg Thieme, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�84 p. ; 27 cm.



6

U020 Dictionaries 사전

U020 1 	 Neuestes medizinisches und pharmazeutisches Handlexikon: (Deutsch-
Lateinisch-Englisch-Japanisch) für Studierende und Ärzte / von S. 
Hashimoto und W. Hirose. 7. Aufl. Tōkyō: Kanehara, 1927. 

	 	    ‌�1530 p. ; 25 cm.

U020 2 	 Guttmanns Medizinische Terminologie: Ableitung und Erklärung der 
gebräuchlichsten Fachausdrücke aller Zweige der Medizin und ihrer 
Hilfswissenschaften. 23. und 24. Aufl. Berlin: Urban & Schwarzenberg, 
1930. 

	 	    ‌�vi, 1250 p. ; 25 cm.

U020 2kd 	 Guttmanns Medizinische Terminologie: Ableitung und Erklärung der 
gebräuchlichsten Fachausdrücke aller Zweige der Medizin und ihrer 
Hilfswissenschaften. 25. und 26. Aufl. Berlin: Urban & Schwarzenberg, 
1932. 

	 	    ‌�vi, 1244 p. ; 26 cm.

U020 3 	 A vocabulary of Malay medical terms / by P. N. Gerrard. Singapore: Kelly 
& Walsh, 1905. 

	 	    ‌�x, 107 p. ; 18 cm.



7

U060 History. Biography 역사, 전기

U060 1 	 Erwin von Baelz, 1849-1913: Leben und Wirken eines deutschen Arztes  
in Japan: unter Benutzung unveröffentlichter Tagebuchaufzei
chnungen aus dem Familienbesitz / von Felix Schottlaender. Stuttgart: 
Ausland und Heimat, 1928. 

	 	    ‌�163 p., [3] leaves of plates ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�Schriften des Deutschen Ausland-Instituts, Stuttgart. Reihe D, 

Biographien und Denkwürdigkeiten ; Bd. 1.

U060 2 	 An introduction to the history of medicine: from the time of the 
Pharaohs to the end of the XVIIIth century / by Charles Greene 
Cumston ; with an essay on the relation of history and philosophy to 
medicine by F. G. Crookshank. London: K. Paul, Trench, Trubner, 1926. 

	 	    ‌�xxxii, 390 p., xxiv leaves of plates ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�History of civilization (Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co.).

U060 4 	 Havelock Ellis: a biographical and critical survey / by Isaac Goldberg ; 
with a supplementary chapter on Edith Ellis. London: Constable, 1926. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 359 p. ; 21 cm.

U060 5 	 Geschichte des römischen Ärztestandes / vorgelegt von Theodor Meyer. 
Kiel: L. Handorff, 1907. 

	 	    ‌�85 p. ; 23 cm.

U060 6 	 Der Naturmensch Richard Jannasch geb. 15. Jänner 1872 zu Frankfurt 
a. O.: eine kleine Selbstbeschreibung seines Lebens geschrieben für 
alle Wissbegierigen / zsgest. und verfasst von Moriz Schnitzer. 2. Aufl. 
Warnsdorf: Moritz Schnitzer, [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. ; 15 cm.

U060 History. Biography 역사, 전기



8

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U060 32 	 Commentationes de papyro medicinali Lipsiensi (Papyrus Ebers) / 
auctor, Heinrich Schäfer. Berolini: Typ. expr. G. Schade, [1892]. 

	 	    ‌�48 p. ; 29 cm.

U060 33 	 Histoire d’une idée: l’oeuvre de E. Metchnikoff: embryogénie, inflam
mation, immunité, sénescence, pathologie, philosophie / par A. 
Besredka. Paris: Masson, 1921. 

	 	    ‌�134 p. ; 20 cm.
	 	    ‌�Monographies de l’Institut Pasteur.

U060 34 	 The beloved physician of Tsang Chou: life-work and letters of Dr. Arthur  
D. Peill, F. R. C. S. E. / ed. by his father J. Peill. London: Headley 
Brothers, [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�xvii, 293 p. ; 22 cm.

U060 35 	 A story of active service in foreign lands: compiled from letters sent 
home from South Africa, India and China, 1856-1882 / by A. Greham 
Young. Edinburgh: W. Blackwood & Sons, 1888. 

	 	    ‌�xii, 331 p. ; 20 cm.



9

U070 Nursing 간호학

U070 1 	 Weissenburg: seine Heilanzeigen und seine Kurmittel zugleich ein 
führer für den Kurgast / von H. Schnyder. 2., durchgesehene und 
verm. Ausg. Luzern: Druck von J. L. Bucher, 1879. 

	 	    ‌�61 p. ; 23 cm.

U070 2 	 Kreuznach als Badeort: eine volkswirtschaftliche Studie / von Arnold 
Cappallo. Kreuznach: A. Cappallo, 1910. 

	 	    ‌�172 p. ; 22 cm.

U070 3 	 Lessons in cooking: theoretical and practical, for the sick and conval
escent: for the use of the cooking class of the Nurses’ training school, 
Government Hospital for the Insane, Washington, D.C. Washington: G. 
P. O., 1913. 

	 	    ‌�32 p. ; 24 cm.

U070 Nursing 간호학



10

U100 Anatomy. Histology. Embryology 해부학, 조직학, 발생학

U100 8 3	 Zytologische studien / von Sakae Saguchi. Kanazawa: [Kanazawa Medical 
U100 8 4	 	 College], 1927-. 
U100 8 5	 	    ‌�5 v. ; 25 cm.
U100 8 6	 	    ‌�Heft 3. ‌�Über das Verhalten des Nukleolus bei der Mitose im 
U100 8 7		                  ‌�Kulturgewebe, nebst Bemerkungen über die Chromosomen

zahl beim Huhn, mit 9 tafeln.
		  Heft 4. ‌�Das Nukleonephelium und seine Beziehungen zum 

Zytoplasma in den Nervenzellen, ein Beitrag zur Frage nach 
der Wechselbeziehung zwischen Karyo-und Zytoplasma, mit 
23 tafeln.

		  Heft 5. ‌�Zytoplasmatische Gebilde bei der Dotterbildung im Amphi
bienei, zugleich ein Beitrag zur Frage nach der Wechselbe
ziehung zwischen Karyo- und Zytoplasma, mit 13 tafeln.

		  Heft 6, 1. ‌�Über die Einwanderung der Lynphozyten in das Ei bei 
einigen Amphibienarten (Diemyctylus pyrrhogaster und 
Rananigromaculata). mit tafel 1-5. seite 1-23.

		  Heft 6, 2. ‌�Über die argentophilen Gebilde (den sogenannten 
Golgischen Apparat) in den kultivierten Zellen des 
Hühnerembryos und des Kaninchens, mit tafel 6-14, seite 
24-97.

		  Heft 7. Über die biologische Bedeutung des Nukleolus, mit 6 tafeln.

U100 9 	 On the principles of renal function / by Gösta Ekehorn. Stockholm: P. A. 
Norstedt & söner, 1931. 

	 	    ‌�xviii, 715 p. ; 22 cm.
	 	    ‌�Acta medica Scandinavica. Supplementum ; 36.

U100 Anatomy. Histology. Embryology 해부학, 조직학, 발

생학



11

 U100 Anatomy. Histology. Embryology _ 해부학, 조직학, 발생학

U100 10 	 On certain abnormal conditions of the septum pellucidum / by I. 
Maclaren Thompson. Berkeley, Cal.: University of California Press, 1932. 

	 	    ‌�p. [21]-54, 1 leaf of plates ; 27 cm.
	 	    ‌�University of California publications in anatomy ; v. 1, no. 3.

U100 11 	 The main afferent fiber systems of the cerebral cortex in primates: an 
investigation of the central portions of the somato-sensory, auditory, 
and visual paths of the cerebral cortex, with consideration of their 
normal and pathological function, based on experiments with 
monkeys / by Stephen Poliak. Berkeley, Cal.: University of California 
Press, 1932. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 370 p. ; 27 cm.
	 	    ‌�University of California publications in anatomy ; v. 2.

U100 12 	 Proefondervindelijke onderzoekingen omtrent de uitscheiding van 
natriumthiosulfaat door de nieren, in betrekking tot de functioneele 
nierproef van nyiri / L. Elaut. Gent: [A. van de Weghe], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�67 p. ; 28 cm.

大 U100 32 	 I manoscritti di Leonardo da Vinci della Reale biblioteca di Windsor: 
Dell’anatomia, fogli A / pubblicati da Teodoro Sabachnikoff ; transcritti 
e annotati da Giovanni Piumati con traduzione in lingua francese, 
preceduti da uno studio di Mathias-Duval. Parigi: E. Rouveyre, 1898. 

	 	    ‌�202 p., [34] leaves of plates (2 folded) ; 37 cm.

U100 38 1	 Rauber-Kopsch Lehrbuch und Atlas der Anatomie des Menschen: in 
U100 38 2		  sechs Abteilungen / [hrsg.] von Fr. Kopsch. 14., verm. und verb. Aufl. 
U100 38 3	 	 Leipzig: Thieme, 1932-1938. 
	 	    ‌�3 of 6 v. ; 28 cm.
	 	    ‌�Abt. 1. ‌�Allgemeiner Teil, nebst Zellen-und Gewebelehre ; Besonderer 

Teil. Äussere Haut.
		  Abt. 2. Knochen Bänder.
		  Abt. 3. Muskeln Gefässe.



12

U130 Physiology. Dietetics 생리학, 영양학

U130 1 	 The healthy girl / by Mrs. Joseph Cunning and A. Campbell. London: H. 
Frowde, 1916. 

	 	    ‌�x, 191 p. ; 20 cm.

U130 3 3(1)	 Handbuch der Physiologie des Menschen / hrsg. von W. Nagel. 
U130 3 4(2)1	 	 Braunschweig: Friedrich Vieweg und Sohn, 1904-1910. 
U130 3 4(2)2	 	    ‌�2 v. in 4 ; 26 cm.
U130 3 4(2)3		     ‌�Bd. 3. Physiologie der Sinne.
U130 3x 		  Bd. 4. Physiologie des Nerven- und Muskelsystems.

U130 4 	 The influence of alcohol and other drugs on fatigue: the Croonian 
lectures delivered at the Royal College of Physicians in 1906 / by W. H. 
R. Rivers. London: E. Arnold, 1908. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 136 p. ; 25 cm.

U130 5 	 Why we behave like human beings / by George A. Dorsey. New York: 
Harper & Brothers, 1925. 

	 	    ‌�xv, 512 p. ; 22 cm.
	 	    ‌�Harper’s modern science series.

U130 5A	 Why we behave like human beings / by George A. Dorsey. New York: 
Blue Ribbon Books, 1925. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 512 p. ; 22 cm.

U130 6 4	 Studies in the psychology of sex / by Havelock Ellis. Philadelphia: F. A. 
U130 6 5	 	 Davis, [1905-1929?]. 
	 	    ‌�2 of 6 v. ; 22 cm.
	 	    ‌�V. 4. Sexual selection in man.
		  V. 5. ‌�Erotic symbolism ; The Mechanism of detumescence ; The 

Psychic state in pregnancy.

U130 Physiology. Dietetics 생리학, 영양학



13

 U130 Physiology. Dietetics _ 생리학, 영양학

U130 7 1(1)	 Handbuch der vergleichenden Physiologie / hrsg. von Hans Winterstein ; 
U130 7 1(2)	 	 bearb. von E. Babak … [et al.]. Jena: Gustav Fischer, 1910-1925. 
U130 7 2(1)	 	    ‌�4 v. in 8 ; 25 cm.
U130 7 2(2)	 	    ‌�Bd. 1. Physiologie der Körpersäfte. Physiologie der Atmung.
U130 7 3(1),1			   Bd. 2. Physiologie des Stoffwechsels.
U130 7 3(1),2			   Bd. 3. ‌�Physiologie des Energiewechsels. Physiologie des Form 
U130 7 3(2)				        wechsels.
U130 7 4			   Bd. 4. ‌�Physiologie der Reizaufnahme, Reizleitung und Reizbeant

wortung.

U130 8 1	 Handbuch der physiologischen Methodik / unter mitwirkung von L. Asher 
U130 8 2(1)	 	 … [et al.] ; hrsg. von Robert Tigerstedt. Leipzig: S. Hirzel, 1911-1914. 
U130 8 2(2)	 	    ‌�3 v. in 5 ; 25 cm.
U130 8 3(1)	 	    ‌�Bd. 1. Allgemeine Methodik ; Protisten, Wirbellose Tiere, physikalische 
U130 8 3(2)				       Chemie ; Stoff- und Energiewechsel.
			   Bd. 2, ‌�Hälfte 1. Blutgase ; Antikörperforschung ; Hämoglobin ;  

Atembewegungen ; Enzymforschung ; Verdauung ; Muskel
physiologie ; Elektrophysiologie.

			   Bd. 2, ‌�Hälfte 2. Hämodynamik ; Die körperlichen Elemente des 
Blutes.

			   Bd. 3, ‌�Hälfte 1. Die Sensorischen Funktionen der Haut und der 
Bewegungsorgane ; Geruch und Geschmack ; physiologische 
Optik ; psysiologische Akustik.

			   Bd. 3, Hälfte 2. Zentrales Nervensystem ; psychophysik ; Phonetik.

U130 9 	 Ueber die Lebenskraft: ein Glaubensbekenntnis / von Emil du Bois-
Reymond ; hrsg. von Erich Metze. Brackwede i.W.: Breitenbach, 1909. 

	 	    ‌�36 p. ; 23 cm.

U130 18 	 Grundriss der vergleichenden Physiologie / von W. von Buddenbrock. 
Berlin: Gebruder Borntraeger, 1928. 

	 	    ‌�iv, [iii]-vii, 830 p. ; 27 cm.

U130 29 	 Die Castration in rechtlicher, socialer und vitaler Hinsicht / bearbeitet 
von Conrad Rieger. Jena: Gustav Fischer, 1900. 

	 	    ‌�xxxv, 113 p. ; 24 cm.



14

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U130 31 1	 De l’influence des climats sur l’homme et des agents physiques sur le 
moral / par P. Foissac. Paris: Baillière, 1867. 

	 	    ‌�1 of 2 v. ; 21 cm.

U130 33 	 What a man of forty-five ought to know / by Sylvanus Stall. Philadelphia: 
Vir, 1901. 

	 	    ‌�284 p. ; 18 cm.
	 	    ‌�Self and sex series.

U130 35 	 Handwörterbuch der Sexualwissenschaft: Enzyklopädie der natur- und 
kulturwissenschaftlichen Sexualkunde des Menschen / hrsg. von Max 
Marcuse. Bonn: Marcus & Weber, 1923. 

	 	    ‌�iv, 481 p. ; 27 cm.

U130 36 	 Über Blutdruckuntersuchungen an Schwimmern: (Blutdruck und Training 
etc.) / vorgelegt von Carl Schwarze. Bremen: Merkur, 1929. 

	 	    ‌�35 p. ; 23 cm.

U130 37 	 Beschreibung einiger Apparate: Koordinatenmesser, Universalkopf
halter, Visierlot, Streckentäuschungsapparat, Überlaufpipette, 
Rippentrichter / von Armin von Tschermak. Bonn: Martin Hager, 1907. 

	 	    ‌�p. 29-38 ; 23 cm.

U130 38 	 Die Schätzung von Bewegungsgrössen bei Vorderarmbewegung / von 
Roswell P. Angier. Leipzig: J. A. Barth, 1905. 

	 	    ‌�p. [429]-447 ; 24 cm.

U130 39 	 Körperstellung: experimentell-physiologische Untersuchungen über die 
einzelnen bei der Körperstellung in Tätigkeit tretenden Reflexe, über 
ihr Zusammenwirken und ihre Störungen / von R. Magnus. Berlin: J. 
Springer, 1924. 

	 	    ‌�xiii, 740 p. ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�Monographien aus dem Gesamtgebiet der Physiologie der Pflanzen 

und der Tiere ; Bd. 6.



15

 U130 Physiology. Dietetics _ 생리학, 영양학

U130 40 	 Ernährung und Nahrungsmittel / von H. Bischoff. 2., verb. Aufl. Berlin: 
De Gruyter, 1921. 

	 	    ‌�126 p. ; 16 cm.
	 	    ‌�Sammlung Göschen ; 464.

U130 42 	 Ueber den Einfluss des Alkohols auf das Nervensystem: Vortrag, 
gehalten vor der Ortsgruppe Jena des Deutschen Vereins gegen den  
Missbrauch geistiger Getränke / von Th. Ziehen. Hildesheim: Deutscher  
Verein gegen den Mißbrauch geistiger Getränke, 1896. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 22 cm.

U130 43 	 Alkohol und Kaffee in ihrer Wirkung auf Herzleiden und nervöse 
Störungen / von Hans Stoll. 2., umgearb. Aufl. Leipzig: Reichs-Medizinal-
Anzeiger, 1905. 

	 	    ‌�29 p. ; 22 cm.

U130 44 	 Bewährte Mittel zur Bekämpfung des Trinkelendes: ein Vortrag / von 
August Forel. Leipzig: Chr. G. Tienken, 1892. 

	 	    ‌�24 p. ; 19 cm.
	 	    ‌�Verein zur Bekämpfung des Alkoholgenusses.

U130 45 	 Der Einfluss der geistigen Getränke auf die Kinder: ein Vortrag / von 
Ad. Frick. Leipzig: Chr. G. Tienken, 1892. 

	 	    ‌�24 p. ; 19 cm.
	 	    ‌�Verein zur Bekämpfung des Alkoholgenusses.

U130 46 	 Wie wirkt der Alkohol auf den Menschen?: ein Vortrag / von J. Gaule. 
Bremerhaven: Chr. G. Tienken, 1892. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 19 cm.
	 	    ‌�Verein zur Bekämpfung des Alkoholgenusses.

U130 49 	 Ueber die Verrichtungen des Grosshirns: gesammelte Abhandlungen / 
von Friedrich Goltz. Bonn: Emil Strauss, 1881. 

	 	    ‌�177 p., 3 leaves of plates ; 25 cm.



16

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U130 50 	 Recent developments in child feeding / by Mary Swartz Rose. New York: 
Teachers College, Columbia University, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 23 cm.
	 	    ‌�Teachers college bulletin ; 12th ser., no. 4, October 23, 1920.

U130 51 	 The theory of decrementless conduction in narcotised region of nerve /  
by Genichi Kato. Hongo: Nankōdō, 1924. 

	 	    ‌�3, 166 p. ; 22 cm.

U130 52 	 Materielle Lebensreformen / von W. Maasdorff. Lorch: K. Rohm, 1902. 
	 	    ‌�15 p. ; 16 cm.

U130 53 	 An introduction to general physiology: with practical exercises / by W. 
M. Bayliss. London: Longmans, Green, 1919. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 238 p. ; 22 cm.

U130 55 	 Allgemeine Physiologie: ein Grundriss der Lehre vom Leben / von Max 
Verworn ; hrsg. von Friedrich W. Fröhlich. 7., neu bearb. Aufl. Jena: G. 
Fischer, 1922. 

	 	    ‌�xvi, 816 p. ; 25 cm.

U130 56 	 Physiologie der geistigen Arbiet: ein Handbuch für Gelehrte, Künstler, 
Studirende, Geistliche, Lehrer Beamte, Kaufleute und andere 
Kopfarbeiter: nach langjährigen Forschungen und den neuesten 
Resultaten der Wissenschaft / von I. Poeche. Munster in Westfalen: 
Adolph Russell, 1893. 

	 	    ‌�55 p. ; 19 cm.

U130 57 	 La Fisiologia e la questione sociale / Pietro Albertoni ; anno scolastico 
1890-91. Bologna: Premiato stab. tip. succ. Monti, 1890. 

	 	    ‌�33 p. ; 25 cm.

U130 58 	 Aphorismen über psychische Diät / von B. Laquer. Leipzig: G. Thieme, 
[n.d.].

	 	    ‌�3 p. ; 25 cm.



17

 U130 Physiology. Dietetics _ 생리학, 영양학

U130 59 1	 Handbuch der physiologischen Optik / von H. von Helmholtz. 3. Aufl. 
U130 59 2	 	 Hamburg: Leopold Voss, 1909-1911. 
U130 59 3	 	    ‌�3 v. ; 28 cm.
	 	    ‌�Bd. 1. Einleitung. Die Dioptrik des Auges.
			   Bd. 2. Die Lehre von den Gesichtsempfindungen.
			   Bd. 3. Die Lehre von den Gesichtswahrehmungen.

U130 72 1	 Anatomische Physiologie / bargestellt von Karl Smalian. 6. Aufl. Leipzig: 
R. Freytag, 1923-. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. ; 23 cm.

U130 73 	 Das Blutbild und seine klinische Verwertung (mit Einschluss der 
Tropenkrankheiten): kurzgefasste technische, theoretische und 
praktische Anleitung zur mikroskopischen Blutuntersuchung / von 
Victor Schilling. 9. und 10., stark erweit. Aufl. Jena: G. Fischer, 1933. 

	 	    ‌�xii, 468 p. ; 24 cm.

U130 74 	 Praktische Blutlehre: ein Ausbildungsbuch für prinzipielle Blutbildver
wertung in der Praxis (Hämogramm-Methode): für Ärzte, Studenten 
unf Laboranten / von Viktor Schilling. 6. und 7., verm. Aufl. Jena: G. 
Fischer, 1931. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 90 p., [1] leaf of folded plates ; 21 cm.

U130 75 	 Gas metabolism of kidney tissue in vitro: appendix: gas metabolism of 
bladder tissue in vitro / by Toyokiti Okabe. [Kumamoto]: [Printed by S. 
Shiraishi], [1934-?]. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. (various pagings) ; 24 cm.

U130 143 	 Vorlesungen über physiologie / von M. von Frey. 3., neu bearb. Aufl. 
Berlin: Julius Springer, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�x, 396 p. ; 26 cm.

U130 145g 	 Lehrbuch der Physiologie des Menschen / von Rudolf Höber. 8. Aufl. 
Bern: Stämpfli, 1939. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 650 p. ; 25 cm.



18

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U130 164 	 Einführung in die Physiologie des Menschen / von Hermann Rein. 
Berlin: J. Springer, 1936. 

	 	    ‌�xi, 464 p. ; 26 cm.

U130 165 	 Landois’ Lehrbuch der Physiologie des Menschen: mit besonderer 
Berücksichtigung der praktischen Medizin. 21. Aufl. Berlin: Urban & 
Schwarzenberg, 1935. 

	 	    ‌�xvi, 858 p. ; 25 cm.



19

U160 Endocrinology 내분비학

U160 1 	 The glands regulating personality: a study of the glands of internal 
secretion in relation to the types of human nature / by Louis Berman. 
New York: Macmillan, 1921. 

	 	    ‌�300 p. ; 22 cm.

U160 1a 	 The glands regulating personality: a study of the glands of internal 
secretion in relation to the types of human nature / by Louis Berman. 
2nd ed., rev. New York: Macmillan, 1928. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 341 p. ; 23 cm.



20

U170 Pathology 병리학

U170 1 	 Pathologie comparée de l’homme et des ètres organisés / par A. Bordier.  
Paris: Lecrosnier et Babé, 1889. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 533 p. ; 22 cm.
	 	    ‌�Bibliothèque anthropologique ; 10.

U170 2 	 Zur Pathologie des Tonuslabyrinths / von Rudolf Allers. Berlin: S. Karger, 
[n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [116]-155 ; 25 cm.

U170 3 1	 Histopathology of leprosy under local infiltration / J. O. Nolasco. [n.p.]: 
U170 3 2	 	 [n.p.], [1929-?]. 
	 	    ‌�2 v. ; 26 cm.

U170 5 	 Ueber den neutralen Punkt im Spektrum der Farbenblinden: Zweite 
Mittheilung / A. König. [Berlin]: [G. Reimer], [1883?]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [63]-68 ; 22 cm.

U170 6 	 Ueber einen Fall pathologisch entstandener Violettblindheit / A. König. 
[Berlin]: [n.p.], [1885?]. 

	 	    ‌�p. 65-69 ; 23 cm.

U170 24 	 Amusie: Studien zur pathologischen Psychgologie der akustischen 
Wahrnehmung und Vorstellung und ihrer Strukturgebiete besonders 
in Musik und Sprache / von Erich Feuchtwanger. Berlin: J. Springer, 
1930. 

	 	    ‌�v, 295 p ; 25 cm.
	 	    ‌�Monographien aus dem Gesamtgebiete der Neurologie und 

Psychiatrie ; Heft 57.

U170 Pathology 병리학



21

 U170 Pathology _ 병리학

U170 26 	 Analecta aus der chinesischen Pathologie / von August Pfizmaier. Wien: 
K. K. Hof- und Staatsdruckerei, 1866. 

	 	    ‌�p. [565]-636 ; 22 cm.

U170 27 1	 Die allgemeine und spezielle Pathologie der Person: klinische Syzygi-
U170 27 2(1)	 	 ologie / von Fr. Kraus. Leipzig: Georg Thieme, 1919-. 
	 	    ‌�2 v. ; 28 cm.
	 	    ‌�[1]. Allgemeiner Teil.
		  [2]. Besonderer Teil, 1. Tiefenperson.

U170 62 	 Explantationsstudien an Blutgefässen und serösen Häuten: Unter
suchungen am normalen und entzündlich veränderten Netz, an 
weichen Hirnhäuten und an grossen Gefässen junger Meerschwein
chen / vorgelegt von Werner Schopper. [Naumburg]: [Lippert], 1932. 

	 	    ‌�p. [452]-537 ; 25 cm.



22

U200 Biochemistry 생화학

U200 8 	 Vitamin B value of tikitiki extract, tomato juice and yeast / C. B. Lara 
and Manuel Nicolas. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [1930?]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [263]-272 ; 26 cm.

U200 42 	 Einführung in die chemische Physiologie / von E. Lehnartz. Berlin: J. 
Springer, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 420 p. ; 26 cm.

U200 43 	 Practical physiological chemistry / by Philip B. Hawk and Olaf Bergeim ;  
in collaboration with Bernard L. Oser and Arthur G. Cole. 11th ed. 
Philadelphia: P. Blakiston, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�xxii, 968 p. ; 24 cm.



23

U250 Pharmacology. Prescription. Pharmacopoeia. Pharmaco-
therapy. Toxicology 약리학, 처방, 약전(藥典), 약물요법, 독성학

貴 U250 12	 Traitez nouveaux & curieux du cafe, du thé et du chocolate : ouvrage  
également necessaire aux medecins, & à tous ceux qui aiment leur 
santé / Philippe Sylvestre Dufour. La Haye: A. Moetjens, 1685. 

	 	    ‌�403 p. ; 14 cm.

U250 13 	 Important medicinal plants of Japan = 日本藥用植物圖譜 / Tsutsumi 
Ichimura. [Tōkyō]: 日本藥報社, 1932. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. ; 26 cm.

U250 14 	 Toxicology / by William D. McNally. Chicago: Industrial Medicine, 1937. 
	 	    ‌�xvi, 1022 p. ; 22 cm.

U250 56 	 Über die Unterschiede in der Empfindlichkeit roter Blutkörperchen 
verschiedener Haustiere gegenüber den Stoffen der Filixsäuregruppe /  
vorgelegt von Karl Klöne. Osterwarngau am Taubenberg, Obby: 
Hohenhaus, 1933. 

	 	    ‌�23 p. ; 22 cm.



24

U290 Pharmacy 약학

U290 1 1	 Chinesische Drogen / von Tsutomu Ishidoya. Keijo [Seoul]: Pharmakol-
U290 1 2	 	 ogisches Institut der Kaiserlichen Universität, 1933-1941. 
U290 1 3	 	    ‌�4 v. ; 26 cm.
U290 1 4	 	    ‌�T. 1. Kräuter-, Blatt-, Samen- und Fruchtdrogen.
			   T. 2. ‌�Rhizom-, Wurzel-, Knospen-, Stengel-, Zweig-, Rinden- und 

Holzdrogen.
			   T. 3. ‌�Farnkraut-, Schachtelhalm-, Algen-, Pilz-, Flechten-, und See

grasdrogen.
			   T. 4. Gallendrogen.

U290 2 	 Chinese materia medica: vegetable kingdom: extensively revised from 
F. Porter Smith’s work / by G. A. Stuart. Shanghai: American Presby
terian Mission Press, 1911. 

	 	    ‌�ii, 558, vi p. ; 23 cm.

U290 3 	 Index to Dr. F. Porter Smith’s Materia medica of China: alphabetically 
arranged according to Sir Thomas Francis Wade’s orthography / by S. 
Rosenbaum. Amoy: Printed at Chuy Chin Tang Koolangsu, 1889. 

	 	    ‌�57 p. ; 25 cm.

U290 4 	 Contributions towards the materia medica & natural history of China: 
for the use of medical missionaries & native medical students / by 
Frederick Porter Smith. Shanghai: American Presbyterian Mission Press, 
1871. 

	 	    ‌�vii, 237 p. ; 26 cm.



25

U300 Bacteriology. Parasitology. Serology. Immunization
세균학, 기생충학, 혈청학, 면역학

U300 33 	 Zur Kenntnis der agglutinierenden und hämolytischen Serumwirkungen 
gegenüber bakteriell verändertem Blunte. (Phänomen von Thomsen-
Friedenreich) / von Y. Hirota. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [1928-?]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [78]-92 ; 24 cm.

U300 45 	 Livro Jubilar do Professor Lauro Travassos: editado para commemorar 
o 25° anniversario de suas actividades scientificas (1913-1938). Rio 
de Janeiro: [Typographia do Instituto Oswaldo Cruz], 1938. 

	 	    ‌�xx, 589 p. ; 27 cm.



26

U390 Forensic medicine 법의학

U390 3 1	 Die Fruchtabtreibung / von Ludwig Altmann. Wien: Hölder-Pichler-
Tempsky, 1926. 

	 	    ‌�38 p. ; 23 cm.
	 	    ‌�Abhandlungen aus dem juristisch-medizinischen Grenzgebiete ; 1.

U390 5 	 Die Gemeingefährlichkeit in psychiatrischer, juristischer und soziolo
gischer Beziehung / von M. H. Göring. Berlin: J. Springer, 1915. 

	 	    ‌�149 p. ; 25 cm.
	 	    ‌�Monographien aus dem Gesamtgebiete der Neurologie und 

Psychiatrie ; Heft 10.

U390 6 	 Lehrbuch der forensischen Psychiatrie: für Ärzte, Juristen und höhere 
Beamte des Sicherheitsdienstes / von Rudolf Michel. Berlin: Urban & 
Schwarzenberg, 1931. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 274 p. ; 25 cm.

U390 7 	 Kurzgefasstes Lehrbuch der gerichtlichen Psychiatrie für Mediziner und 
Juristen / von J. Raecke. Wiesbaden: J. F. Bergmann, 1919. 

	 	    ‌�ix, 271 p. ; 25 cm.

U390 8 	 Medizin und Recht: medizinisch-juristisches Handbuch bei Eheschei
dungs- und Vaterschaftsklagen, in Sachen des ärztlichen Berufsge
heimnisses und des Operationsrechtes, bei strittiger Dispositions
fähigkeit u.s.w. mit den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen Deutschlands, 
Österreichs und der Schweiz sowie den Entscheidungen der obersten 
Gerichtshöfe, unter Berücksichtigung des neuen bürgerlichen 
Gesetzbuches / von Wilhelm Rudeck. Jena: Hermann Costenoble, 1899. 

	 	    ‌�473 p. ; 24 cm.

U390 Forensic medicine 법의학



27

 U390 Forensic medicine _ 법의학

U390 10 1	 Lehrbuch der gerichtlichen Medizin / von Julius Kratter. Stuttgart: F. Enke, 
U390 10 2	 	 1919-1921. 
	 	    ‌�2 v. ; 26 cm.
	 	    ‌�Bd. 1. Theoretischer teil.
			   Bd. 2. Gerichtsärztliche Praxis.

U390 12 	 Medizin und Recht: die Beziehungen der Medizin zum Recht, die 
Kausalität in Medizin und Recht und die Aufgaben des gerichtlich-
medizinschen Unterrichtes: eine Orientierung für Studierende, Juristen, 
Ärzte, Techniker, Experten und speziell Behörden / von H. Zangger. 
Zürich: Art. Institut Orell Füßli, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�701 p. ; 23 cm.

U390 57 	 Handbuch der gerichtlichen Psychiatrie / bearbeitet von G. Aschaf
fenburg … [et al.] ; hrsg. von A. Hoche. 3., vollständig neubearb. Aufl. 
Berlin: J. Springer, 1934. 

	 	    ‌�vii, 567 p. ; 25 cm.

U390 58 1	 Michaelis Bernhardini Valentini, archiatri Hasso-Darmstadini, … Corpus 
U390 58 2	 	 jvris medico-legale, constans è pandectis, novellis & authenticis  

jatrico-forensibus. Accedunt Labyrinthi studii medici feliciter super
andi / declamatione panegyrica auspicali recitati ab autoris filio 
Christophoro Bernhardo Valentini. Editio novissima, casibus utillisimis 
recentissimis & hactenus inauditis aucta. Francofurti ad Moenum 
[Frankfurt a.M.]: sumptibus Johannis Adami Jungii, 1722. 

	 	    ‌�2 v. ; 37 cm.

U390 59 	 Medical aspects of crime / by W. Norwood East ; with foreword by Sir 
John Simon. London: J. & A. Churchill, 1936. 

	 	    ‌�x, 437 p. ; 22 cm.

U390 60 	 A dictionary of medico-legal terms for criminal lawyers and police 
officers / by Albert Crew and by K. W. Aylwin Gibson. London: Sir I. 
Pitman & Sons, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 79 p. ; 19 cm.



28

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U390 61 	 Der Verkehrsunfall: gerichtsärztlich-kriminalistische Beurteilung unter 
besonderer Berücksichtigung der Alkoholbeeinflussung / von Gerhard 
Buhtz. Stuttgart: F. Enke, 1938. 

	 	    ‌�vii, 231 p. ; 25 cm.

U390 62 	 Legal problems in medical practice / by D. Harcourt Kitchin. London: 
Edward Arnold, 1936. 

	 	    ‌�232 p. ; 23 cm.



29

U400 Hygiene 위생학

U400 1 	 La famille & la natalité: ce que la famille peut attendre: du médecin, 
par le Dr O. Pasteau, du pharmacien, par M. E. Tabart, de la sage-
femme, par Mlle Prat: rapports présentés à la Commission catholique 
du 6e Congrès National de la Natalité, Strasbourg, septembre 1924. 
Paris: Editions Spes, 1924. 

	 	    ‌�64 p. ; 19 cm.

U400 2 	 Ergographische Studien über die Funktion der Handstrecker bei 
Arbeitern verschiedener Bleigefährdung: zugleich ein Beitrag zur 
Frage der Vergleichsmöglichkeit ergographischer Untersuchungen 
symmetrischer Muskelgruppen / von Carl E. Albrecht. Berlin: J. Springer, 
1928. 

	 	    ‌�62 p. ; 25 cm.
	 	    ‌�Schriften aus dem Gesammtgebiet der Gewerbehygiene ; n. F., Heft 

19.

U400 3 	 Health and wealth: a survey of the economics of world health / by 
Louis I. Dublin. New York: Harper & Brothers, 1928. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 361 p. ; 22 cm.

U400 4 	 How to live: rules for healthful living based on modern science: autho
rized by and prepared in collaboration with the Hygiene Reference 
Board of the Life Extension Institute, inc. / by Irving Fisher and Eugene 
Lyman Fisk. 18th ed. completely rev. New York: Funk & Wagnalls, 1927. 

	 	    ‌�xxviii, 513 p. ; 20 cm.

U400 5 	 Hygiene for girls: individual and community / by Florence Harvey 
Richards. New York: D. C. Heath, 1913. 

	 	    ‌�xi, 242 p. ; 19 cm.

U400 Hygiene 위생학



30

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U400 6 	 The new public health / by Hibbert Winslow Hill. New York: Macmillan, 
1916. 

	 	    ‌�206 p. ; 20 cm.

U400 7 	 Health work in Soviet Russia / by Anna J. Haines. New York: Vanguard 
Press, 1928. 

	 	    ‌�xviii, 177 p. ; 19 cm.
	 	    ‌�Vanguard studies of Soviet Russia.

U400 13 	 An automatic vacuum pressure regulator / by Howard Irving Cole. 
Manila: Bureau of Printing, 1931. 

	 	    ‌�p. 411-413 ; 26 cm.

U400 14 	 Reduction of irritation by iodized ethyl esters of hydnocarpus wightiana 
oil / by Howard Irving Cole. Manila: Bureau of Printing, 1929. 

	 	    ‌�p. 503-511, [2] leaves of plates ; 26 cm.

U400 15 	 Progress of leprosy treatment at the Culion Leper Colony / C. B. Lara. 
[Manila]: [n.p.], [1930?]. 

	 	    ‌�p. 469-480 ; 26 cm.

U400 16 	 Local effects of infiltration with buffered and nonbuffered solutions of  
sodium hydnocarpate and alepol / J. O. Nolasco. [Manila]: [n.p.], [1930?].

	 	    ‌�p. 277-281 ; 30 cm.

U400 17 	 Blood plasma lipoids in leprosy / Ernesto M. Paras. [Manila]: [n.p.], [1931?].
	 	    ‌�9 p. ; 26 cm.

U400 18 	 Morbidity and mortality among the nonleper children in the Culion 
Leper Colomy / Bonifacio de Vera. [Manila]: [n.p.], [1930?]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [457]-469 ; 26 cm.



31

 U400 Hygiene _ 위생학

U400 25 	 Alkohol-Genuss, Alkohol-Missbrauch: ein hygienisches Merkbüchlein 
für das werktätige Volk / von A. Grotjahn. Berlin: Sassenbach, [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�31 p. ; 17 cm.
	 	    ‌�Sammlung Sassenbach ; Nr. 8.

U400 26 	 Grundriss der Hygiene: für Studirende und praktische Ärzte, Medicinal- 
und Verwaltungsbeamte / von Carl Flügge. 3., verb. und verm. Aufl. 
Leipzig: Veit, 1894. 

	 	    ‌�x, 598 p. ; 22 cm.

U400 27 	 Statistik des Wärmebedarfes in neueren Krankenanstalten / vorgelegt 
von Ludwig Dietz. München: R. Oldenbourg, 1912. 

	 	    ‌�42 p. ; 23 cm.

U400 28 	 Internationale Hygiene-Ausstellung Dresden 1911: Protektor: Seine 
Majestät der König von Sarhsen. Berlin: Wirklicher Geheimer Rat, [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�62 p. ; 29 cm.

U400 29 	 Offizielle Reden gehalten auf dur Tagung des Direktoriums und der 
Gruppen-Vorsitzenden der Internationalen Hygiene-Ausstellung 
Dresden 1911 in Gegenwart der Vertreter der auswärtigen Staaten 
und von Mitgliedern des Ehren-Komitees in der Aula der Technischen 
Hochschule zu Dresden am 12. Feb. 1910. [Dresden]: [Dr. Güntzschen 
Stiftung vormals E. Blochmann & Sohn], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�30 p. ; 28 cm.

U400 30 	 Rapport sur l’arrangement hygiénique des fabriques de Ganz & Cie. á 
Budapest / rédigé par M. Hochstein. Budapest: Löbl Mór, 1894. 

	 	    ‌�7 p. ; 26 cm.

U400 31 3	 Jahresbericht über die Fortschritte und Leistungen auf dem Gebiete 
der sozialen Hygiene und Demographie: Einleitung. [Naumburg a.S.]: 
[Lippert], [1904-]. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. ; 22 cm.



32

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U400 32 	 Die örtlichen Gesundheitskommissionen in ihrer Bedeutung für Staat 
und Gemeinde sowie für die amtliche Tätigkeit der Medizinal
beamten: Correferat / von privatdocent stadtrath Dr. Jastrow ; auf der  
XXVI. Versammlung des Deutschen Vereins für öffentliche Gesund
heitspflege zu Rostock am 18. Sept. 1901. Braunschweig: Druck von F. 
Vieweg, 1902. 

	 	    ‌�20 p. ; 22 cm.

U400 33 	 Die Malaria von Rom und die Alte Drainage der römischen Hügel / von 
Conrad Tommasi-Crudeli ; in’s Deutsche übers. von Adolf Schuster ; mit 
einem Vorwort von M. von Pettenkofer. München: M. Rieger, 1882. 

	 	    ‌�30 p. ; 23 cm.

U400 34 	 Zur Bekämpfung der Säuglingssterblichkeit vom sozial-hygienischen 
Standpunkte / von Dr. Ascher. München: J. F. Lehmann, [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�12 p. ; 23 cm.

U400 35 	 Englische Localgesundheitsämter: zur Reform des Anmeldewesens 
bei den anzeigepflichtigen Krankheiten / von Hermann Simon. 
Braunschweig: Friedrich Vieweg und Sohn, [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�20 p. ; 23 cm.

U400 36 	 Die hohe Bedeutung der Schwimmhallen für die Gesundheit des Volks: 
Vortrag gehalten auf Veranlassung des Breslauer Schwimvereins 
von 1885 am 24. November 1893 / von Dr. Kabierske jr. Breslau: H. 
Zimmer, 1894. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 23 cm.

U400 37 	 Ueber den Einfluss der Wohlhabenheit auf die Sterblichkeit in Breslau / 
von M. Neefe. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [1897?]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [247]-288 ; 23 cm.

U400 38 	 Des Handwerkers Heim, oder, Lebensklugheit in Theorie und Praxis / 
mitgeteilt von einem New-Yorker Ärzte. Lorch: Karl Rohm, 1902. 

	 	    ‌�14 p. ; 16 cm.



33

 U400 Hygiene _ 위생학

U400 39 	 Rapport / de M. le Prof. Neisser. Prophylaxie publique. Bruxelles: Académie 
Royale de Belgique, 1902. 

	 	    ‌�89 p. ; 26 cm.

U400 40 	 Die Fleischkost des Menschen vom sanitairen und marktpolizeilichen 
Standpunkte / von A. C. Gerlach. Berlin: August Hirschwald, 1875. 

	 	    ‌�iv, 176 p. ; 22 cm.

U400 41 	 What a Health Committee can do. Rev. [ed.]. London: Fabian Society, 
1922. 

	 	    ‌�18 p. ; 22 cm.
	 	    ‌�Fabian tract ; no. 148.

U400 59 	 Health protection in the U.S.S.R. / by N. A. Semashko. London: V. Gollancz, 
1934. 

	 	    ‌�176 p. ; 19 cm.
	 	    ‌�New Soviet library ; 2.

U400 60 	 Indoor tropics: the injurious effect of overheated dwellings, schools, 
etc. / by J. M. Eager. Washington: G. P. O., 1913. 

	 	    ‌�8 p. ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�Supplement … to the Public health reports ; no. 2.

U400 82 	 Health of the family: a program for the study of personal, home, and  
community health problems / issued by the Federal Board for Vocational 
Education. Washington: G. P. O., 1923. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 303 p. ; 23 cm.
	 	    ‌�Bulletin (United States. Federal Board for Vocational Education) ; no. 

86.

U400 186 	 Personnel policies in public health nursing: a report of current practice 
in a sample of official health agencies in the United States, prepared 
for the Committee on Personnel Practices in Official Agencies of the  
National Organization for Public Health Nursing / by Marian G. Randall. 
New York: Macmillan, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 170 p. ; 20 cm.



34

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U400 187 	 Research memorandum on social aspects of health in the depression /  
by Selwyn D. Collins and Clark Tibbitts ; with the assistance of Arch 
B. Clark and Eleanor L. Richie ; prepared under the direction of the 
committee on studies in social aspects of the depression. New York: 
Social Science Research Council, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�xiii, 192 p. ; 23 cm.
	 	    ‌�Bulletin (Social Science Research Council (U.S.)) ; 36.

U400 188 	 National fitness: a brief essay on contemporary Britain / ed. by F. Le Gros 
Clark ; with a foreword by Sir Robert McCarrison. London: Macmillan, 
1938. 

	 	    ‌�xii, 222 p. ; 20 cm.

U400 189 	 Silicosis: proceedings of the international conference held in Geneva 
from 29 August to 9 September, 1938. Geneva: International Labour 
Office, 1940. 

	 	    ‌�iv, 223 p. ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�Studies and reports. Series F, (Industrial hygiene) ; no. 17.

U400 190 	 Dust / by S. Cyril Blacktin. London: Chapman & Hall, 1934. 
	 	    ‌�xi, 296 p., [2] leaves of plates ; 22 cm.

U400 191 	 Community hygiene / by Dean Franklin Smiley and Adrian Cordon 
Gould. Rev. ed. New York: Macmillan, 1935. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 369 p. ; 21 cm.

U400 192 	 Health and human progress: an essay in sociological medicine / by 
René Sand ; preface by Édouard Herriot. New York: Macmillan, 1936. 

	 	    ‌�x, 278 p. ; 22 cm.

U400 193 	 Men, medicine and food in the U.S.S.R. / by F. Le Gros Clark and L. Noel 
Brinton. London: Lawrence and Wishart, 1936. 

	 	    ‌�v, 173 p. ; 19 cm.



35

 U400 Hygiene _ 위생학

U400 194 	 An introduction to public health / by Harry S. Mustard. New York: 
Macmillan, 1935. 

	 	    ‌�xi, 250 p. ; 25 cm.



36

U500 Internal medicine 내과학

U500 35 	 Arterial sclerosis: a consideration of the prolongation of life and effici
ency after forty / by Louis Faugères Bishop. London: Henry Frowde, 
1914. 

	 	    ‌�xi, 383 p., [12] leaves of plates ; 22 cm.
	 	    ‌�Oxford medical publications.

U500 37 	 Die Rekonvalescentenfrage: mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der Tu
berkulose / von Wilhelm Ehrenberg. Barmen: Druck von D. B. Wiemann,  
1895. 

	 	    ‌�14 p. ; 23 cm.

U500 38 	 Lettere politiche e polemiche sulla pelagra in Italia / di Cesare Lombroso. 
Roma: Stab. tip. italiano, 1885. 

	 	    ‌�64 p. ; 19 cm.

U500 39 	 La pellagra nella provincia dell’Umbria: relazione all’Accademia medico-
chirurgica di Perugia / del Roberto Adriani. Perugia: Tip. Boncompagni, 
1880. 

	 	    ‌�78 p. ; 24 cm.

U500 40 	 Memoria sulla pellagra e sulle condizioni della proprieta fondiaria e 
della classe agricola in Italia. Milano: G. Pirola, 1882. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 30 cm.

U500 41 	 La pellagra nella provincia di Mantova: relazione della commissione 
provinciale: rivista critica / Cesare Lombroso. Roma: Tipografia Eredi 
Botta, 1878. 

	 	    ‌�14 p. ; 25 cm.

U500 Internal medicine 내과학



37

 U500 Internal medicine _ 내과학

U500 42 	 Sulla statistica della pellagra in Italia / Cesare Lombroso. Roma: Tip. 
Eredi Botta, 1878. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 26 cm.

U500 56 	 Klinische Diagnostik innerer Krankheiten / von P. Morawitz. 2., verm. 
und durchges. Aufl. mit 268 abbildungen im text und 17 tafeln. 
Leipzig: F. C. W. Vogel, 1923. 

	 	    ‌�xx, 635 p. ; 25 cm.

U500 57 	 Taschenbuch der medizinisch-klinischen Diagnostik / beab. von 
Friedrich Müller. 31. Aufl. München: J. F. Bergmann, 1933. 

	 	    ‌�492 p. ; 20 cm.

U500 58 1	 Sul bilancio nutritivo del contadino italiano: prima comunicazione di 
Pietro Albertoni e Ivo Novi: memoria letta alla R. Accademia delle 
scienze dell’Istituto di Bologna nella sessione del 26 novembre 1893. 
Bologna: Tip. Gamberini e Parmeggiani, 1894. 

	 	    ‌�49 p. ; 32 cm.



38

U550 Epidemiology 역학

U550 2 	 Die Infektionskrankheiten und ihre Verhütung / von W. Hoffmann. 2., 
verb. und erweit. Aufl. Berlin: De Gruyter, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�130 p. ; 16 cm.
	 	    ‌�Sammlung Göschen ; 327.

U550 3 	 Les épidémies devant la science expérimentale: conférences données 
à la “Maison du Peuple” / par Jules Félix. Gand: Société coopérative 
“Volksdrukkerij,” 1905. 

	 	    ‌�31 p. ; 17 cm.
	 	    ‌�Abonnement Germinal ; année 2, no. 5.

U550 4 	 Stato attuale delle nostre conoscenze sulla natura della malaria e sulla 
bonifica dei paesi malarici: nota / del socio Corrado Tommasi-Crudeli. 
Roma: Tipografia della R. Accademia dei Lincei, 1887. 

	 	    ‌�p. [355]-364 ; 28 cm.

U550 10 1	 A history of epidemics in Britain / by Charles Creighton. Cambridge: 
U550 10 2	 	 University Press, 1891-1894. 
	 	    ‌�2 v. ; 23 cm.
	 	    ‌�v. 1. From A.D. 664 to the extinction of plague.
			   v. 2. From the extinction of plague to the present time.



39

U580 Psychiatry & neurology 정신의학, 신경학

U580 1 	 Nervous and mental re-education / by Shepherd Ivory Franz. New York: 
Macmillan, 1923. 

	 	    ‌�ix, 225 p. ; 20 cm.

U580 2 	 Religion and medicine: the moral control of nervous disorders / by 
Elwood Worcester, Samuel McComb, Isador H. Coriat. New York: Moffat, 
Yard, 1908. 

	 	    ‌�vii, 427 p. ; 20 cm.

U580 3 	 Psychiatrie und Weltanschauung: ein Beitrag zur Kultur der Gegenwart /  
von W. Jacobi. Berlin: S. Karger, 1929. 

	 	    ‌�91 p. ; 26 cm.

U580 4 	 Bildnerei der Geisteskranken: ein Beitrag zur Psychologie und Psycho
pathologie der Gestaltung / von Hans Prinzhorn. 2. Aufl. Berlin: Springer, 
1923. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 361 p. ; 26 cm.

U580 5 	 G. Jelgersma / door, M. J. Van Erp Taalman Kip. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [n.d.]. 
	 	    ‌�11 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 6 	 Zur Erinnerung an Dr. Hermann Franz Müller / von Alexander Rollett. 
[n.p.]: [n.p.], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�5 p. ; 26 cm.

U580 10 	 Diseases of the nervous system: a text-book of neurology and psy
chiatry / by Smith Ely Jellife and William A. White. 4th ed., rev., rewrit
ten and enl. Philadelphia: Lea & Febiger, 1923. 

	 	    ‌�xx, 17-1119 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 Psychiatry & neurology 정신의학, 신경학



40

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U580 16 	 Biologische Einführung in das Studium der Neurologie und Psycho
pathologie / C. v. Monakow und R. Mourgue ; Autorisierte Deutsche 
Ausgabe nach dem Französischen Original von Erich Katzenstein. 
Stuttgart: Hippokrates-Verlag, 1930. 

	 	    ‌�xix, 400 p., 20 leaves of plates ; 24 cm.

U580 19 	 Lehrbuch der Psychiatrie / von E. Bleuler. 4. Aufl. Berlin: Springer, 1923. 
	 	    ‌�viii, 546 p. ; 25 cm.

U580 19e 	 Lehrbuch der Psychiatrie / von Eugen Bleuler. 6. Aufl. Berlin: J. Springer, 
1937. 

	 	    ‌�xii, 496 p. ; 26 cm.

U580 20 1	 Psychiatrie / von Emil Kraepelin und Johannes Lange. Leipzig: Johann 
U580 20 2	 	 Ambrosius Barth, 1915-1927. 
U580 20 3	 	    ‌�4 v. ; 24 cm.
U580 20 4	 	    ‌�Bd. 1. Allgemeine Psychiatrie.
			   Bd. 2. Klinische Psychiatrie. 1. Teil.
			   Bd. 3. Klinische Psychiatrie. 2. Teil.
			   Bd. 4. Klinische Psychiatrie. 3. Teil.

U580 21 1	 Die Psychischen Schädigungen durch Kopfschuss im Kriege 1914/17:  
U580 21 2	 	 mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der pathopsychologischen, päda

gogischen, gewerblichen und sozialen Beziehungen / von Walther 
Poppelreuter. Leipzig: Leopold Voss, 1917-1918. 

	 	    ‌�2 v. ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�Bd. 1. ‌�Die Störungen der niederen und höheren Sehleistungen 

durch Verletzungen des Okzipitalhirns.
			   Bd. 2. ‌�Die Herabsetzung der körperlichen Leistungsfähigkeit und 

des Arbeitswillens durch Hirnverletzung im Vergleich zu 
Normalen und Psychogenen.



41

 U580 Psychiatry & neurology _ 정신의학, 신경학

U580 22 	 Die Sicherung der Gesellschaft gegen gemeingefährliche Geisteskranke: 
Ergebnisse einer im Auftrage der Holtzendorff- Stiftung gemachten 
Studienreise / von Gustav Aschaffenburg. Berlin: J. Guttentag, 1912. 

	 	    ‌�288 p. ; 23 cm.
	 	    ‌�Veröffentlichung der Holtzendorff-Stiftung.

U580 23 	 Temperament und Charakter / von G. Ewald. Berlin: J. Springer, 1924. 
	 	    ‌�156 p. ; 25 cm.
	 	    ‌�Monographien aus dem Gesamtgebiete der Neurologie und 

Psychiatrie ; Heft 41.

U580 24 	 Zur psychopathologie des Landstreichers: eine klinische Studie / von 
Karl Wilmanns. Leipzig: Johann Ambrosius Barth, 1906. 

	 	    ‌�xi, 418 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 25 	 Psycho-pathologische Dokumente: Selbstbekenntnisse und Fremd
zeugnisse aus dem seelischen Grenzlande / von Karl Birnbaum. Berlin: 
Springer, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�xii, 322 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 26 	 Vererbung und Seelenleben: Einführung in die psychiatrische 
Konstitutions- und Vererbungslehre / von Hermann Hoffmann. Berlin: 
Springer, 1922. 

	 	    ‌�v, 258 p. ; 25 cm.

U580 28 	 Ein Beitrag zur Kenntnis des grossstädtischen Bettel- und Vagabon
dentums: eine psychiatrische Untersuchung / von Karl Bonhoeffer. 
Berlin: J. Guttentag, 1900. 

	 	    ‌�65 p. ; 23 cm.

U580 29 	 Psychologie der Schizophrenie / von Josef Berze und Hans W. Gruhle. 
Berlin: J. Springer, 1929. 

	 	    ‌�168 p. ; 25 cm.
	 	    ‌�Monographien aus dem Gesamtgebiete der Neurologie und 

Psychiatrie ; Heft 55.



42

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U580 30 	 Die Unfruchtbarmachung geistig und sittlich Kranker und Minderwer
tiger: erweitertes Referat, erstattet auf der Jahresversammlung des 
Deutschen Vereins für Psychiatrie am 2. September 1925 in Kassel / 
von Robert Gaupp. Berlin: J. Springer, 1925. 

	 	    ‌�43 p. ; 25 cm.

U580 31 	 Allgemeine Psychopathologie: für Studierende, Ärzte, und Psychologen /  
von Karl Jaspers. 2., neubearb. Aufl. Berlin: J. Springer, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�416 p. ; 23 cm.

U580 66 	 The kingdom of evils: psychiatric social work presented in one hundred 
case histories together with a classification of social divisions of evil /  
by E. E. Southard and Mary C. Jarrett ; with an introduction by Richard 
C. Cabot ; and a note upon legal entanglement as a division of evil by 
Roscoe Pound. New York: Macmillan, 1922. 

	 	    ‌�xx, 708 p. ; 23 cm.

U580 67 	 Die Psychopathologie des Kindesalters: Vorlesungen für Mediziner und 
Pädagogen / von Wilhelm Strohmayer. 2., neubearb. Aufl. München: J. 
F. Bergmann, 1923. 

	 	    ‌�359 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 86 	 Objective and experimental psychiatry / by D. Ewen Cameron. New 
York: Macmillan, 1935. 

	 	    ‌�vii, 271 p. ; 23 cm.

U580 87 	 Child psychiatry / by Leo Kanner ; with prefaces by Adolf Meyer and 
Edwards A. Park. Springfield, Ill.: C. C. Thomas, 1935. 

	 	    ‌�xviii, 527 p. ; 26 cm.

U580 100 	 Erklärung der Sinnestäuschungen (Hallucinationen und Illusionen aller 
fünf Sinne) bei Gesunden und bei Kranken: Beitrag zur Lehre von 
den Geisteskrankheiten: Ausführliche Untersuchung und Darstellung 
auf Grund eigner Beobachtungen für Ärzte, Juristen, Theologen, 
Studierende etc. / von J. I. Hoppe. 4. Aufl. Würzburg: Stuber, 1888. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 306 p. ; 23 cm.



43

 U580 Psychiatry & neurology _ 정신의학, 신경학

U580 108 	 Gutzmann, Dr. Hermann: über die Verhütung und Heilung der 
wichtigsten Sprachstörungen … Liebmann, Albert: Vorlesungen über 
Sprachstörungen …: [Rezensionen] / Rud. Meringer. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [481-484] ; 30 cm.

U580 119 	 Treatment in psychiatry / Oskar Diethelm. New York: Macmillan, 1936. 
	 	    ‌�xvi, 476 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 120 	 Practical examination of personality and behavior disorders: adults 
and children / by Kenneth E. Appel and Edward A. Strecker. New York: 
Macmillan, 1936. 

	 	    ‌�xiv, 219 p. ; 23 cm.

U580 121 	 An introduction to psychological medicine / by R. G. Gordon, N. G. 
Harris and J. R. Rees. London: Oxford University Press, 1936. 

	 	    ‌�x, 386 p. ; 23 cm.
	 	    ‌�Oxford medical publications.

U580 125 	 Lehrbuch der Psychiatrie: für Studierende, Ärzte und Juristen / von 
Manfred Fuhrmann und Heinrich Korbsch ; Zugleich Dritte Auflage 
von “Diagnostik und Prognostik der Geisteskrankheiten,” mit 37 
Abbildungen im Text. Leipzig: J. A. Barth, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 236 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 129 	 Kurzes Repetitorium der Psychiatrie: unter besonderer Berücksich
tigung der Erbpathologie und der Erbgesundheitsgesetzgebung / von 
Hans Hoffmann ; mit einem Geleitwort von B. Pfeifer. Berlin: Urban & 
Schwarzenberg, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�vi, 158 p. ; 21 cm.

U580 130 	 Reading, writing and speech problemes in children: a presentation 
of certain types of disorders in the development of the language 
faculty / by Samuel Torrey Orton. New York: W. W. Norton, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�215 p. ; 21 cm.
	 	    ‌�Thomas William Salmon memorial lectures.



44

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U580 131 	 Grundriss der Psychiatrie / von H. W. Gruhle. 11. Aufl. Berlin: Julius 
Springer, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�vi, 166 p. ; 21 cm.

U580 132 	 Common neuroses of children and adults / by O. Spurgeon English and 
Gerald H. J. Pearson. New York: W. W. Norton, 1937. 

	 	    ‌�320 p. ; 23 cm.

U580 133 	 Schizophrenie und Mord: ein Beitrag zur Biopsychopathologie des 
Mordes / von Nikola Schipkowensky. Berlin: J. Springer, 1938. 

	 	    ‌�186 p. ; 25 cm.
	 	    ‌�Monographien aus dem Gesamtgebiete der Neurologie und 

Psychiatrie ; Heft 63.

U580 134 	 Modern society and mental disease / Carney Landis and James D. Page. 
New York: Farrar & Rinehart, 1938. 

	 	    ‌�xi, 190 p. ; 21 cm.

U580 135je 	 Psychopathia sexualis: mit besonderer Berücksichtigung der konträren 
Sexualempfindung: eine medizinisch-gerichtliche Studie für Ärzte und  
Juristen / von R. v. Krafft-Ebing. 16. und 17., vollständig umgerb. Aufl. 
Stuttgart: Enke, 1924. 

	 	    ‌�v, 832 p. ; 24 cm.

U580 136 	 Correcting nervous speech disorders / by Mabel Farrington Gifford. New 
York: Prentice-Hall, 1939. 

	 	    ‌�xv, 197 p. ; 21 cm.

U580 137 	 The treatment of schizophrenia / by Leland E. Hinsie. Baltimore: Williams 
& Wilkins, 1930. 

	 	    ‌�xvii, 206 p. ; 21 cm.



45

 U580 Psychiatry & neurology _ 정신의학, 신경학

U580 138 	 Über den Menschenhass: eine pathographische Untersuchung über 
Jonathan Swift / von Adolf Heidenhain. Stuttgart: F. Enke, 1934. 

	 	    ‌�118 p. ; 25 cm.
	 	    ‌�Tübinger naturwissenschaftliche Abhandlungen ; Heft 14.

U580 139 	 Die Homosexualität des Mannes und des Weibes / von Magnus 
Hirschfeld ; mit einem Namen-, Länder-, Orts- und Sachregister. Berlin: 
L. Marcus, 1914. 

	 	    ‌�xvii, 1067 p. ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�Handbuch der gesamten Sexualwissenschaft in Einzeldarstellungen ;  

Bd. 3.

U580 140 	 Filmaufnahmen über: Trieb- und Affektäusserungen psychopathischer 
Kinder (verglichen mit Normalen und Schwachsinnigen) / von Kurt 
Lewin. [n.p.]: [n.p.], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�p. [414]-447 ; 24 cm.

U580 141 	 Über die Natur der Zwangsvorstellungen und ihre Beziehungen zum 
Willensproblem / von M. Friedmann. Wiesbaden: J. F. Bergmann, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�102 p. ; 26 cm.
	 	    ‌�Grenzfragen des Nerven- und Seelenlebens ; Heft 105.

U580 142 	 L’état mental des hystériques / par Pierre Janet. 2. éd. Paris: F. Alcan, 
1911. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 707 p. ; 24 cm.
	 	    ‌�Travaux du Laboratoire de Psychologie de la Clinique à la Salpētrière ; 

Sér. 5.

U580 143 	 Sanity and insanity / by Charles Mercier. London: W. Scott, 1890. 
	 	    ‌�xix, 395 p. ; 19 cm.
	 	    ‌�Contemporary science series ; 8.

U580 144 	 Le langage intérieur et les diverses formes de l’aphasie / par Gilbert 
Ballet. 2. éd., rev. Paris: F. Alcan, 1888. 

	 	    ‌�xvi, 174 p. ; 18 cm.



46

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

U580 145 	 L’hysterie et les hystériques / par Paul Martenberg. Paris: Félix Alcan, 
1910. 

	 	    ‌�284 p. ; 19 cm.

U580 146 	 Les psychoses et les frontières de la folie / A. Hesnard. Paris: Flammarion, 
1924. 

	 	    ‌�278 p. ; 19 cm.
	 	    ‌�Bibliothèque de philosophie scientifique.

U580 147 	 Les grands symptômes neurasthéniques (pathogénie et traitement) / 
par le Maurice de Fleury. 4. éd. Paris: F. Alcan, 1910. 

	 	    ‌�412 p. ; 22 cm.

U580 148 	 Vorlesungen über Psychopathologie: in ihrer Bedeutung für die normale 
Psychologie mit Einschluss der psychologischen Grundlagen der 
Erkenntnistheorie / von Gustav Störring. Leipzig: Wilhelm Englemann, 
1900. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 324 p. ; 23 cm.

U580 149 1	 [Psychologische Analysen hirnpathologischer Fälle / hrsg. von Adhémar 
Gelb und Kurt Goldstein]. [Leipzig]: [J. A. Barth], [1920-]. 

	 	    ‌�1 v. ; 24 cm.

U580 150 	 Psychopathology of hysteria / Charles D. Fox. Boston: R. G. Badger, 1913. 
	 	    ‌�437 p. ; 20 cm.



47

U600 Surgery 외과학

U600 2 	 Ueber conservative Operationen am Hoden und Nebenhoden: 
(Sectionsschnittdes des Hodens bei acuter Orchitis) / von Erwin Payr. 
[n.p.]: [n.p.], [n.d.]. 

	 	    ‌�11 p. ; 23 cm.

U600 34 	 Postoperative Lungenerkrankungen und ihre Prophylaxe / vorgelegt 
von Jos. Terrahe. [Freiburg im Breisgau]: Seebote Überlingen, 1927. 

	 	    ‌�25 p. ; 22 cm.



48

U700 Therapeutics 치료학

U700 2 	 Psychotherapy / by Hugo Münsterberg. New York: Moffat, Yard, 1909. 
	 	    ‌�xi, 401 p. ; 21 cm.

U700 3 	 Über neuzeitliche Kieferheilkunde: Rede, gehalten anlässlich der feier
lichen Inauguration als Rektor der Universität Innsbruck für das 
Studienjahr 1932/33 am 28. November 1932 / von B. Mayrhofer. [Wien]: 
[Springer], [1933?]. 

	 	    ‌�16 p. ; 23 cm.

U700 4 	 Die naturgemässe Heilmethode: ihr Zweck und ihr Wesen / dargestellt 
von Gustav Pretzschner. Dresden: Naturheilbad “Hygiea,” [1900s]. 

	 	    ‌�32 p. ; 23 cm.

U700 5 	 Das Kaiserbad: in Karlsbad. Karlsbad: Stadtgemeinde, 1894. 
	 	    ‌�8 p. ; 23 cm.

U700 6 	 Auszug aus meiner Schrift: mein Heilsystem, oder, eine neue Cellular-
Therapie mittelst giftfreier Pflanzensäfte / Martin Glünicke. 7. Aufl. 
Berlin: Lemke u. Runzke, [1896?]. 

	 	    ‌�48 p. ; 19 cm.

U700 7 	 Ueber die Wirkungen und die Indikationen der Traubenkur / von Benno  
Laquer. [Berlin]: [Druck von Martin Oldenbourg], [1899?]. 

	 	    ‌�9 p. ; 25 cm.

U700 8 	 Die Pyrenäenbäder: eine Skizze / von B. Laquer. [Berlin]: [Druck von W. 
Büxenstein], [1902?]. 

	 	    ‌�8 p. ; 25 cm.

U700 Therapeutics 치료학



49

 U700 Therapeutics _ 치료학

U700 9 	 Lourdes, eine Reiseerinnerung / von Benno Laquer. [Berlin]: [Druck von 
G. Bernstein], [1901-?]. 

	 	    ‌�7 p. ; 22 cm.

U700 14 	 Healing ritual: studies in the technique and tradition of the Southern 
Slavs / by P. Kemp ; published in conjunction with the School of Slavonic 
and East European Studies, University of London. London: Faber and 
Faber, 1935. 

	 	    ‌�xvi, 335 p. ; 23 cm.

U700 15 	 Bijdrage tot de studie der klinische bepaling van de virulentie van 
besmettende kiemen en van het bactericied vermogen van het bloed 
(radiumtherapie, vroedkunde, heelkunde) / door, L. Van Damme. 
[Gent]: [A. Van de Weghe], [1931]. 

	 	    ‌�73 p. ; 28 cm.



50

U750 Physico-therapeutics 재활의학

U750 1 	 Three thousand years of mental healing / by George Barton Cutten. 
New York: Scribner, 1911. 

	 	    ‌�viii, 318 p., [9] leaves of plates ; 21 cm.



51

U800 Dermatology. Syphilology. Urology
피부과학, 매독학, 비뇨기과학

U800 1 	 Die Geschlechtskrankheiten und ihre Bekämpfung: Vorschläge und 
Forderungen für Ärzte, Juristen und Soziologen / von Albert Neisser. 
Berlin: J. Springer, 1916. 

	 	    ‌�xii, 331 p. ; 25 cm.

U800 24 	 Ein Beitrag zur Xanthomatose des Kindesalters / vorgelegt von Erna 
Goebel. Danzig: Druck von Carl Bäcker, 1926. 

	 	    ‌�10 p. ; 23 cm.

U800 33 	 The third great plague: a discussion of syphilis for everyday people / 
by John H. Stokes. Philadelphia: W. B. Saunders, 1920. 

	 	    ‌�204 p. ; 21 cm.

U800 35 	 Syphilis as a modern problem / by Wm. Allen Pusey. Chicago: American 
Medical Association, 1915. 

	 	    ‌�129 p. ; 24 cm.

U800 36 	 Die Neue dermatologische Klinik in Breslau: nebst Bemerkungen über 
den Unterricht in Dermatologie und Syphilidologie an den deutschen 
Universitäten / von A. Neisser. Wien: W. Braumüller, 1894. 

	 	    ‌�29 p. ; 24 cm.



52

U900 Ophthalmology 안과학

U900 1 	 Die Ätiologie des Trachoms und der Zusammenhang zwischen dem 
Trachom und der Einschlussblennorrhoe / von Shinobu Ishihara ; unter  
mitwirk. der Assistenten: Heihachi Aoki … [et al.]. Tōkyō: Japanische 
Gesellschaft zur Förderung der wissenschaftlichen Forschungen, 1941. 

	 	    ‌�303 p., xlix leaves of plates ; 27 cm.

U900 94 	 河本文庫目錄: 舊ヒルシュベルグ蔵書. [Tōkyō]: 河本博士喜壽祝賀會, [昭和 11 
(1936)]. 

	 	    ‌�xx, 434 p. ; 23 cm.

U900 128 	 Le livre des questions sur l’oeil de Honain ibn Ishaq / par P. P. Sbath et  
M. Meyerhof. Le Caire: Impr. de l’Institut français d’archéologie orientate,  
1938. 

	 	    ‌�146 p. ; 29 cm.
	 	    ‌�Mémoires de l’Institut d’Egypte ; t. 36.



53

U920 Oto-rhino-laryngology 이비인후과학

U920 22 	 Festschrift Ino. Kubo zu seinem 60. Geburtstag (26. Dezember 1934) 
von seinen ausländischen Freunden gewidmet. Tōkyō: Herald Press, 
1934. 

	 	    ‌�ix, 378 p. ; 27 cm.

U920 119 	 Физиологические компоненты вестибулярной реакции: Клинико- 
физиологическое исследедование / Н. Н. Лозанов. Уфа: Башгосиздат, 
1938. 

	 	    ‌�189 p. ; 22 cm.



54

U970 Pediatrics 소아과학

U970 14 	 Travaux scientifiques de la Clinique infantile de l’Université de Varsovie, 
1921-1929 / directeur de la clinique, Mieczyslaw Michalowicz. Varsovie: 
[Druk. krajowa], 1930. 

	 	    ‌�xi, 463 p. ; 29 cm.

U970 82 	 The health of the runabout child: the journey from his mother’s lap to 
the school gate / by William Palmer Lusas. New York: Macmillan, 1923. 

	 	    ‌�229 p. ; 20 cm.



55

U990 Dentistry 치의학

U990 818 	 Planmässiges Schleifen und Präparieren: in der prothetischen und 
konservierenden Zahnheilkunde. Teltow bei Berlin: Drendel & Zweiling, 
1938. 

	 	    ‌�76 p. ; 24 cm.

U990 819 	 Systematic grinding and preparation in prosthetic and operative 
dentistry. Teltow-Berlin: Drendel & Zweiling, 1938. 

	 	    ‌�76 p. ; 24 cm.





57

A

Achard, Charles� 2

Adriani, Roberto� 36

Albertoni, Pietro� 16, 37

Albrecht, Carl E.� 29

Allers, Rudolf� 20

Altman, Ludwig� 26

Angier, Roswell Parker� 14

Appel, Kenneth E. � 43

Aschaffenburg, Gustav� 27, 41

Ascher� 32

Aschner, Bernhard� 4

B

Ballet, Gilbert� 45

Bayliss, William Maddock� 16

Bergeim, Olaf� 22

Berman, Louis� 19

Berze, Josef� 40, 41

Besredka, A.� 8

Birnbaum, Karl� 41

Bischoff, H.� 15

Bishop, Louis Faugères� 36

Blacktin, Samuel Cyril� 34

Bleuler, Eugen� 40

Bonhoeffer, Karl� 41

Bordier, A.� 20

Brinton, L. Noel� 34

Buddenbrock, Wolfgang von� 13

Buhtz, Gerhard� 28

C

Cameron, Ewen� 42

Campbell, A.� 12

Cappallo, Arnold� 9

Clark, F. Le Gros� 34

Cole, Howard Irving� 30

Collins, Selwyn D.� 34

Coriat, Isador H.� 39

Creighton, Charles� 38

Crew, Albert� 27

Crookshank, F. G.� 7

Cumston, Charles Greene� 7

Cunning, A. B.� 12

Cutten, George Barton� 50

D

Damme, L. van� 49

Diethelm, Oskar� 43

Dietz, Ludwig� 31

Dorsey, George A.� 12

Drendel & Zweiling� 55

Dresel, E. G.� 3

Du Bois-Reymond, Emil� 13

Dublin, Louis Israel� 29

Dufour, Philippe Sylvestre� 23

E

Eager, J. M.� 33

East, W. Norwood� 27

Ehrenberg, Wilhelm� 36

Ekehorn, Gösta� 10

Elaut, L.� 11

Ellis, Havelock� 12

English, O. Spurgeon� 44

Erp Taalman Kip, M. J. van � 39

Ewald, Gottfried� 41

F

Fabian Society (Great Britain)� 33

Far Eastern Association of Tropical  

Medicine� 1

Félix, Jules� 38

Feuchtwanger, Erich� 20

Fick, Adolf� 3

Fisher, Irving� 29

Index

Index



58

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

Fisk, Eugene Lyman� 29

Fleury, Maurice de� 46

Flint, James M.� 1

Flügge, Carl� 31

Foissac, Pierre� 14

Forel, Auguste� 15

Fox, Charles D.� 46

Franz, Shepherd Ivory� 39

Frey, Max von� 17

Frick, Ad.� 15

Friedmann, M.� 45

Fröhlich, Friedrich Wilhelm� 16

Fuhrmann, Manfred� 43

G

Gaule, J.� 15

Gaupp, Robert Eugen� 42

Gelb, Abhèmar� 46

Gerlach, A. C.� 33

Gerrard, P. N.� 6

Gibson, K. W. Aylwin� 27

Gifford, Mabel Farrington� 44

Glünicke, Martin� 48

Goebel, Erna� 51

Goldberg, Isaac� 7

Goldstein, Kurt� 46

Goltz, Friedrich� 15

Gordon, R. G.� 43

Göring, M. H.� 26

Gould, Adrian Gordon� 34

Government Hospital for the  

Insane (U.S.)� 9

Grotjahn, Alfred� 31

Gruhle, Hans W.� 27, 41, 44

Gullstrand, Allvar� 17

Gutzmann, Hermann� 43

H

Haines, Anna J.� 30

Harris, N. G.� 43

Hartenberg, Paul� 46

Hashimoto, Sessai� 6

Hawk, Philip B.� 22

Hay, Alfred� 1

Heidenhain, Adolf� 45

Helmholtz, Hermann von� 17

Hesnard, A.� 46

Hill, Hibbert Winslow� 30

Hille, Philipp� 4

Hinsie, Leland E.� 44

Hirose, W.� 6

Hirota, Y.� 25

Hirschberg, J.� 52

Hirschfeld, Magnus� 45

Höber, Rudolf� 17

Hoche, Alfred� 27

Hochstein, M.� 31

Hoffmann, Hans� 43

Hoffmann, Hermann F.� 41

Hoffmann, W.� 38

Hoppe, J. I.� 42

I

Ibn Bakhtīshūʻ, ʻUbayd Allāh ibn Jibrāʼīl� 4

Ibn Māsawayh, Yūh ̣annā� 4

Ichimura, Tsutsumi� 23

International Labour Office� 34

Ishidoya, Tsutomu� 24

Ishihara, Shinobu� 52

Italia. Prefettura di Milano.  

Commissione per proporre le  

misure contro la pellagra� 36

J

Jacobi, Walter� 39



59

 Index

Janet, Pierre� 45

Jannasch, Richard� 7

Jarrett, Mary C.� 42

Jaspers, Karl� 42

Jastrow� 32

Jefferys, W. Hamilton� 1

Jelliffe, Smith Ely� 39

Jonas� 3

K

Kabierske� 32

Kanner, Leo� 42

Katō, Genchi� 16

Kemp, P.� 49

Kitchin, D. Harcourt� 28

Klare, Kurt� 5

Klöne, Karl� 23

König, A.� 20

Kopsch, Fr.� 11

Korbsch, Heinrich� 43

Kraepelin, Emil� 40

Krafft-Ebing, R. von � 44

Kratter, Julius� 27

Kraus, Friedrich� 21

Kriegel, F.� 31

Kries, Johannes von� 17

Krulish, Emil� 2

Kuntze, Max� 5

L

Landis, Carney� 44

Landois, L.� 18

Lange, Johannes� 40

Laquer, Benno� 16, 48, 49

Lara, C. B.� 22, 30

Lehnartz, E.� 22

Leonardo� 11

Lewin, Kurt� 45

Liebmann, Albert� 43

Lombroso, Cesare� 36, 37

Lozanov, N. N.� 53

Luang Suvejj Subhakich� 1

Lucas, William Palmer� 54

Luxenburger, Hans� 40

M

Maasdorff, W.� 16

Magen, O.� 2

Magnus, R.� 14

Manuel, Nicolas� 22

Marcuse, Max� 14

Marle, Walter� 6

Marradon, Bartolomeo� 23

Marshall, C. F.� 34

Maxwell, James L.� 1

Mayrhofer, B.� 48

McComb, Samuel� 39

McNally, William D.� 23

Mercier, Charles Arthur� 45

Meringer, Rudolf� 43

Metze, Erich� 13

Meyer, Theodor� 7

Meyerhof, Max� 52

Michalowicz, Mieczyslaw� 54

Michel, Rudolf� 26

Moll, Albert� 44

Monakow, Constantin von� 40

Morawitz, Paul� 37

Mourgue, Raoul� 40

Müller, Friedrich von� 37

Münsterberg, Hugo� 48

Mustard, Harry S.� 35

N

Nagel, W. A.� 12

National Organization for Public 



60

Bibliography of Keijo Imperial University Library, Western Language Books _ Medicine

	 Health Nursing (U.S.)� 33

Neefe, M.� 32

Neisser, Albert� 33, 51

Neuman, Daniel S.� 2

Neumann, Hugo� 4

Nolasco, J. O.� 20, 30

Novi, Ivo� 37

O

Okabe, Toyokiti� 17

Olshause, Otto� 3

Orton, Samuel Torrey� 43

Oser, Bernard L.� 22

P

Page, James D.� 44

Paracelsus� 4

Paras, Ernesto M.� 30

Pasteau, Octave� 29

Payr, Erwin� 47

Pearson, Gerald H. J.� 44

Peill, Arthur D.� 8

Peill, J.� 8

Pfizmaier, August� 21

Phya Damrong Baedyagun� 1

Piumati, Giovanni� 11

Poeche, I.� 16

Poliak, Stephen� 11

Poppelreuter, Walther� 40

Prat� 29

Pretzschner, Gustav� 48

Prinzhorn, Hans� 39

Puppe, Bernhard� 2

Pusey, William Allen� 51

R

Rabel, Ernst� 2

Raecke, Julius� 26, 44

Randall, Marian G.� 33

Rauber, A.� 11

Rees, John R.� 43

Regniers, P.� 2

Rein, H.� 18

Richards, Florence Harvey� 29

Rieger, Conrad� 13

Rivers, W. H. R.� 12

Rollett, Alexander� 39

Rose, Mary Swartz� 16

Rosemann, R.� 18

Rosenbaum, S.� 24

Rudeck, Wilhelm� 26

S

Sabachnikoff, Teodoro� 11

Saguchi, Sakae� 10

Sand, René� 34

Sbath, Paul� 4, 52

Schäfer, Heinrich� 8

Schilling, Viktor� 17

Schipkowensky, Nikola� 44

Schnyder, H.� 9

Schopper, Werner� 21

Schottlaender, Felix� 7

Schwarze, Carl� 14

Seifert, Otto� 37

Semashko, N. A.� 33

Severance Union Medical College  

(Seoul, Korea). Research Department� 1

Sherbon, Florence Brown� 33

Simon, Hermann� 32

Smalian, Karl� 17

Smiley, Dean Franklin� 34

Smith, F. Porter� 24

Southard, Elmer Ernest� 42

Stall, Sylvanus� 14

Stokes, John H.� 51



61

 Index

Stoll, Hans� 15

Störring, Gustav Wilhelm� 46

Strecker, Edward A.� 43

Strohmayer, Wilhelm� 42

Stuart, G. A.� 24

T

Tabart, E.� 29

Terrahe, Jos� 47

Thompson, I. Maclaren� 11

Tibbitts, Clark� 34

Tigerstedt, Robert� 13

Tōkyō Teikoku Daigaku Igakubu� 4

Tommasi-Crudeli, Corrado� 32, 38

Travassos, Lauro� 25

Tschermak-Seysenegg, Armin von� 14

U

United States. Alaska School Service� 2

United States. Federal Board for  

Vocational Education� 33

United States. Public Health Service� 33

University of London. School of Slavonic  

and East European Studies� 49

Uniwersytet Warszawski. Klinika chorób 

dziecięcych� 54

V

Valentini, Christoph Bernhard� 27

Valentini, Michael Bernhard� 27

Vera, Bonifacio de� 30

Verworn, Max� 16

W

Wengler, Josef� 2

White, William A.� 39

Wilmanns, Karl� 41

Windscheid� 3

Winterstein, Hans� 13

Worcester, Elwood� 39

Y

Young, A. Greham� 8

Z

Zangger, Heinrich� 27

Ziehen, Th.� 15

Zitelmann, Ernst� 1





발행일	 2022년 10월 31일

발행인	 장덕진

발행처	 서울대학교 중앙도서관

	 08826 서울시 관악구 관악로 1

       	 (02) 880-5314

       	 https://lib.snu.ac.kr

제작처	 서울대학교출판문화원

       	 (02) 880-5220

Ⓒ 해당 책자의 저작권은 서울대학교 중앙도서관에 있으며, 표지 및 본문 내용의 무단 전재 및 복제를 금합니다.

Bibliography of 
Keijo Imperial University Library 
Western Language Books – MedicineU

ISBN   979-11-972628-8-3  94010
ISBN   979-11-955013-1-1  (세트)




